Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
adrmmistrator(s)

*Delete as
applicable

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

®
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Lowcastholidays Limited 04371920
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice CR2016 004078 of 2016
(full name of court)

We (a)

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell
Srmith & Wilhamson LLP
25 Moorgate

London

EC2R 6AY

Colin Hardman

Smith & Wilhamson LLP
25 Moorgate

London

EC2ZR 6AY

Henry Anthony Shinners
Smith & Wilbamson LLP
25 Moorgate

London

EC2R 6AY

Lane Bednash

CMB Partners UK Limited
37 Sun Street

London

EC2M 2PL

attach a copy of our proposals n respect of the adrmnistration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 2 September 2016

Signed

/

Jondkamgkt ator

[

Dated Q) /o 9 /L«O %
£

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information n the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Compames House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
farm

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researrhnans ~£ &

| TR

AS!

24/10/2016 #36
COMPANIES HOUSE

« ASFMIEMW®
A15 16/00/2016 #396

COMPANIES HOUSE

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell
smith & Wilbamson LLP
25 Moorgate

London

EC2R 6AY

DX Number 119507 Finsbury Square EC2

020 7131 4000
DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the

Registrar of Compames at.-

Companies House, Crawn Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

o
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company nurmber
Lowcostholidays Limited 04371920
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice CR2016 004078 of 2016
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Finbarr Thomas O'Connell Henry Anthony Shinners
address{es) of Smith & willlamson LLP smith & Wilhamson LLP
admimistrator(s) 25 Moorgate 25 Moorgate
London London
ECZR 6AY EC2R 6AY
Calin Hardman Lane Bednash
Smith & wWilliamson LLP CMB Partners UK Limited
25 Moorgate 37 Sun Street
London London
EC2R 6AY EC2M 2PL
*Detete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the admimistration of the above company.
applicable
A copy of these proposals was sent to all knowh creditors on
(b) 9 September 2016
Signed
Jont Administratos_) -
Dated zaﬂe//6
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Finbarr Thomas O'Connell
information n the box opposite but if Smith & wilbamson LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 15 Moorgate
contact you if there 1s a query on the London
form ECZR 6AY
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 020 7131 4000
pu DX Number 119507 Finsbury Square EC2 DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardff

COMPANIES HOUSE




Smith &
@ Williamson

d Lowcosttravelgroup Limited

Lowcostholidays Spain, S.L.
Lowcostaviation.com Limited
Lowcostbeds.com Limited
Lowcostholidays Limited

(all in administration)

Joint administrators’ statement of proposals pursuant to Paragraph
49 of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

8 September 2016

COMPANIES HOUSE l '




Contents

-

10

1"

12

13

14

15

16

17,

Glossary

Introduction

Key points

Background to the adminmstration

Purpose of adminmistration and strategy

Jomnt admimistrators’ receipts and payments
Conduct of the admimstration

Financial position at the date of admmnstration
Estimated cutcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of admimstration
Exit route from admimstration

Other matters relating to the conduct of the admimstration
Pre-admimstration costs and expenses

Joint adrmimstrators’ remuneration

Admmmistration expenses

Meeting of creditors

Next report and creditors’ nghts

11

13

13

14

15

15

17

19

23

23



Appendices

Vi

Vil

Vil

Statutory nformation

Group structure

Prior professiconal relationship

Receipts and payments account

Directors’ Statement of Affairs as at 15 July 2016
Director's Statement of Affairs as at 21 July 2016
Time analysis for the pre-appointment penod
Time analysis for the penod

Fees and costs estumate

25
30
31
32
37
38
39
45

54

Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adwiser policies and charge out rates 61




1. Glossary

Abbreviation

Description

the Companies

the joint admimstrators

SIP

1A86

Sch B1

IR86

SOA

ETR

SEWEBC

S&EWFS

UK Compamies. Lowcosttravelgroup Limited {“LCTG”)
Lowcostaviation.com Limited (“Awiation”)
Lowcostbeds com Limited (“Beds com Ltd”)
Lowcostholidays Limited (“Holidays Etd")

Spanish company Lowcosthohdays Spain, S L (“SpamnSL ™)

Also known collectively as “the Group™

Finbarr Thamas O'Connell, Henry Anthony Shinners, Colin Hardman of Smth &
wilhamson LLP and Lane Bednash of CMB Partners UK Lited

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by S this denotes a section number

Schedule B1 to the Insolvenc; Act 1986

If preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number

Insolvency Rules 1986 .

If preceded by R this denotes a rule number

gt;tement of Affa1rs—

Estimated to realise

Company Voluntary Arrangement

Creditors’ Voluntary L:cil-ﬁdatwn

HM Revenue & Customs

The International Air Transport Association

Association of British Travel Agents
Arr Travel Organisers' Licensing

Govern de les Illes Balears (the regulator of the Spamsh Travel Agency)

(':nnl Av1-at1~0n Authonty

smith & Willamson Employee Benefits Consultancy, a division of Smith &
wWillamson Financial Services Liimted

smith & Wilbiamson Financial Services Limited

Note The IA86 and IR86 have been subject to a number of significant amendments since their onginal 1ssue,
including a number of substantial and important changes 1n Aprit 2010  References to 1A86 and IR86 in this
report are to the legislation as it applies to this case




2. Introduction

We, Finbarr Thomas O'Connell, Henry Anthony Shinners, Colin Hardman of Srmith & Willamson LLP, 25
Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY and Lane Bednash of CMB Partners UK Limited, and licensed nsolvency
practitioners, were appointed joint adrmimstrators of the UK Compames on 15 July 2016 and of Spain S L on 21
July 2016

This report sets out our proposals in respect of the admimistration of the Companies.

Appendix | contains informatton in respect of the Compames and the joint admimstrators that 1s required under
the IR86.

Key points

= We were appointed joint administrators of the UK Compantes on 15 July 2016 by the directors and by an
order of the High Court on 21 July 2016 1n respect of Spain S L

* The objective of the admimistrations 1s as 10 P3({1)(b) Sch B1, namely achieving a better result far the
Companies’ crecitors as a whole than would be Uikely if the Compantes were wound up (without first being
n admmstration)

s« LCTG 15 the holding company of the Group

« The remaning Companies are subsidianes of LCTG

« The UK companies, Beds com Ltd and Holidays Ltd are dormant

* Awiatien Ltd had ongoing trading activities with IATA

¢ Spain S.L ’s registered office and the main operating centre was in Palma de Mallorca, Baleanc Islands,
Spain

= The principal assets of the Companies were the IT systems and database

s Other assets compnse of cash at bank, book debts and nter-company loans

» Realisations from the inter-company debtors are unlikely to be matenal as the Companies are also 1n

admmistration  This 1s with the possible exception of intercompany balances owed by Lowcostbeds com
AG

¢ Lloyds Banking Group (LBG} claim to have a registered charge over the credit bank balances The position
of LBG 15 being reviewed

» The Compames had around 125 employees based at Gatwick, 264 based 1 Poland and 18 in Palma

+ Beds com Ltd, Aviation Ltd and Holidays Ltd had no employees and therefore no preferential claims are
anticipated 1n those cases

» its too early in the admimstration proceedings to comment 1n any detail on anticipated returns to
unsecured creditors, however, dividend rate prospects are hikely to be very low due to the lirmited assets
available relative to the expected hiabilities

¢ Meetings of creditars have been called to seek approval of our proposals as Joint adrmmstrators

e Creditors with partly or wholly unsecured claims wall be invited to form a Creditors’ Committee which, if
formed, will need to compnise three to five members.

e At the creditors’ meetings, If a Creditors” Committee has not been formed, we will also be seeking
approval of the basis of our remuneration and disbursements as set out at section 14, for payment of pre-
appointment casts and expenses as set out at section 13, and for cur discharge from tiability upon our
ceasing to act as joint administrators

L=




4.1

Background to the administration

The Compames provided travel agency services from a number of locations worldwide, but mainly from Palma
de Mallorca, UK and Poland

Company name Incarporation date Company registered number
Lowcosttravelgroup Ltd (in adrmimstration) 16 October 2008 06725806
Lowcostholidays Spain, S L (in admimistraton) 8 Apnl 2013 B57813248
L_o-\;c;tawatl;)r{ co;r_l—Ltd—(_I_n a;dmln1“st;';tlut;n) o E; De;;err—lber_Z;J(.); o ;5649675_ o
Lowcostbeds com Ltd (in administration) 28 December 2005 05663370
Lowcostholidays Ltd (i admimistration) 12 February 2002 04371920

The UK Companies’ registered offices were at Spectrum House, Beehive Ring Road, London Gatwick Awrport,
Gatwick, West Sussex, RH6 0LG  The Spanish subsidiary’s registered office was Edificio Estel, Local 5 A, Parc,
Palma de Mallorca in Spain.

The joint admimistrators were appointed by the UK Companies directors on 15 July 2016 and on 21 July 2016 1n
respect of Spain S L, n the High Court of Justice In the absence of any qualifying floating charge holder, there
was no requirement to serve notice of an intention to appoint

Following the admimstrators’ appointment the registered offices of the Compames were changed to 25
Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY

History of the Group

The business was founded 1n 2004 and principally focused on selling hotel accommeodation (essentially a “bed
bank”), which was compnsed of two channels, 1) direct to the consumer {“B2C"), and 2) to business through
trade partners (“B2B"”) This was followed 1n 2006 by the acquisition of a holiday sales business, operated by a
call centre The business progressed to selling accommodation-only and package holidays, with extras such as
travel insurance, car hire and transfers The business had established long-term relationships with key hotel
owners and was able to negoDate favourable rates, as compared to other travel agencies at that time

Group Reorganisation 2009

Due to the rapid rate of growth experienced by the business 1n the UK and plans to roll out the brand
internationally, the directors determined that a more efficient group structure was necessary, for tax and
regulatory purposes The retail element of the CAA regulated business was to be separated and would
subsequently fall under the regulatory authonties of Spain, Ireland, Sweden, Norway, Denmark, Finland, the
United States and Australia

Holidays Ltd at that time held the B2C business, with Beds com Ltd holding the B2B business A new holding
company was created - LTCG, the parent company for the Group

Aviation (formerly Lowcostibrza com to 2009) provided scheduled arhine tickets to holidays Limited and later,
to Spain S L, on an exclusive basis




International Expansion

To reduce the Group's dependence on the UK market, which has very seasonal demand, the Group ptanned to
roll out the holidays Ltd and Beds com Ltd business overseas

Lowcost Germany launched 1n Apnl 2010, followed by Sweden, freland and Spain Sigmificant funds were
vested during the next five years to establish the businesses for B2B and B2C

B2B Branches/Registered office B2C Branches/registered office

UK, Spain, USA, LATAM, Middle East, Australra, Asia UK, Irefand, Sweden, Denmark, Norway, Finland,
Spain, Italy, Germany, USA, Australia

The Group made additional acquisitions during the period 2009 to 2012, incorporating a transfer service
business (“Resorthoppa”) and a ligh speaification software husiness {“Iintuitive”) which provided the Group
with 1ts main trading system This system was credited with assisting the Group in achieving significant growth
dunng this penod.

Move to Switzerland

To faciitate the expansion plans and further to tax advice received, a Swiss branch was set up and the assets
and business of Beds com Ltd transferred to a new Swiss entity (“AG"), with effect from 1 November 2013

Move to 5pain

Holidays Limited held all the licences (UK CAA, ATOL and CAR Ireland) for the UK and Ireland operations, and
the other branches held licences for the areas that they served. This caused a sigmificant financial and
admimistrative burden for the Group and a cost-efficiency dnve was undertaken to reduce overheads, by
consohdating the sales and marketing function and reducing local branch staff

Dunng the ATOL renewal process in 2012, due to a revision of the rules, the CAA advised LTCG that 1its balance
sheet required a cash injection, either by selling assets or obtaiming investment Consequently, the Group sold
Resorthoppa and Intuitive

The sale of these two businesses resulted 1n a significant fall in earmings, particularly the sale of Imtiative,
which had given the Group a distinct competitor advantage i terms of software development

At this time, the CEQ, commeraial director and chief sales and marketing director were based in Palma,
Mallorca A decision was made to Increase the team in Palma, to support semor management and access people
with relevant language skills

It was determined that harmonising the licensing arrangements for all B2C businesses under ohe EU licence
would reduce the regulatory burden and costs to the Group As Key functions for the business were already
being undertaken n Span, 1t was considered economic to transfer the business of Holidays Limited to a Spanish
registered entity, which would be regulated according the requirements of that junsdiction On 1 November
2013, all exasting bookings with Holidays Limited were transferrad to Span S.L; supplier and distribution
contracts were duly novated Customers with holiday bookings were given the option of accepting the novation
or to cancel their reservation free of charge, 1f they did not want to contract with Spain $ L

The CAA expressed concerns at the time of the transfer of the business and 1ssued a number of press
statements with regard to the differing (1e lower) levels of protection offered to consumers by the Spamsh
regutatory authonties, in companson to the UK The CAA commenced an investigation into the substance of
Span S L, however, this was subsequently closed following the provision of detailed information by the
Group's lawyers, to the CAA

Factors contributing to the Group’s financial difficulties

From 2014 onwards, the Group expenenced software difficulties ansing from the sale of Intiitive A number of
in-house software development programmes were commenced, with a launch scheduled for 2017, which were
expected to improve service delivery and provide a competitive market position

Historically, Beds com Ltd had experienced a healthy working capitat cycle, whereby travel agents paid 25%
depaosits on booking, with the balance due 28 days pror to departure Recent years saw terms moving towards
paying on arnval, or balances paid 30-45 days after customers had travelled



At first, Span S L. charged the fult amount at the time of booking for package holidays, a payment model that
then changed to a deposit consisting of the price of the flight (which was passed on to the airline) plus 25-50%
for non-flight elements of the booking. The balance was due 12-14 weeks pnor to departure

2014 saw the ntroduction of low deposits across the travel market in the UK, dnven by large operators and
well-funded online travel agents, who were able to subsidise customer flights and make holidays more
affordable to consumers This resulted n a decreasing share of the larger, more lucrative family bookings for
the Group as 1t was unable to compete on these terms with its better-funded competitors A short term
overdraft facility allowed the Group to offer lower deposits for a limtted time, which improved margins
considerably for a pertod, however the Group were unable to renew the faclity, due to external concerns
regarding the general decline 1n business performance

Telephone bookings (which had traditionally resulted in higher margins) decreased, with customers epting to
utilise online facilities via mobile searches The online market was extremely competitive with only the largest

travel companies able to absorb the increasing cost of advertising

Long-standing relationships with a number of hotels had enabled the Group to offer discounted rates, which
attracted large volumes of bookings and rapidly increasing turnover However, improved payment terms were
now beng offered by major competitors, whereby hotels were receving payment weeks ahead of the terms
offered by the Group The Group began to tose their preferred status across the hotels, and the loss of this
competitive advantage adversely affected turnover The Group respended by heawily increasing marketing costs
and IT expenditure to improve service delivery and software response times 1n order to maintain market share

Events leading to the appointment of administrators

It was clear by the end of 2014 that the Group required investment and needed to cut costs Various bank debt
and overdraft options were explored but failed due to the low asset values the Group was able to offer as
collateral and poor histonc profitability

Duning 2015, the Group offices in the USA, Australia and LATAM were closed Operations were moved from
these more expensive lacations to a new office 1n Krakow, Poland Over 100 Group staff were made redundant

from other locations dunng this process

Hoteling com, a new hotel-only brand, was launched in the USA, in an attempt to reduce rehance on Google
and the UK market and allow focus on a single praduct which required significantly less operational and back
office support It was planned that the business would move away from city destination bookings towards a
focus on high value family bookings

The Group entered into negotiations for a number of proposed investment transactions during 2015/16, which
explored potential mergers or asset disposals The directors have informed the admimstrators that discussions
with certain interested parties continued up to the appointment of the admmstrators, but fell away due to the
rapicly deteriorating financial position of the Group, the consequent fall 1n value of the assets proposed for
potential acquisition and the following general factors

e  The referendum decision 1n June 2016 to exit the European Union contnbuted to both a reluctance
from nvestors to pursue an acquisition and to decreasing humbers of bookings from customers with
concerns regarding currency conversion rates

s The escalation of terronsm incidents targeting a number of hitherto popular holiday destinations
resulted 1n decliming turnover throughout 2016

e This negative trading environment was compounded by rumours crreutating in the marketplace
regarding the financial stability of the Group, due to poor payment history wath hotels

Advice was sought from Srmith & Willlamson LLP and CMB Partners UK Lirmted on 11 July 2016




5.

7.1

Purpose of administration and
strategy

The joint admimstrators must perform their functions with the objective of

s rescuing the Compantes as a going concern, or

¢ achieving a better result for the Companies' creditors as a whole than would be hikely 1f the Compames
were wound up (without first being 1n administration), or

s realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

In this case, the second abjective above 1s being pursued, in accordance with Sch B1 Para 3 (1)(b)

Prior to appointment as joint administrators, our role was to advise the Companies, not the directors or any
other party considenng acquisition of the business whether by means of a “pre-packaged admimstration sale”
or otherwise Once appownted, admimstratars are obliged to perform thew functions 1n the interests of the
Compames’ creditors as a whole Where the objective of the adrmimstration 1s to realise property in order to
make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors, we have a duty to avaid harming unnecessanly the
Interests of the creditors as a whole

Section 7 provides details of the actions taken to date in pursunt of our strategy for the admmstration and
section 10 details our proposals to achieve the purpose of the administration and te bring 1t to a conclusion in
due course

Joint administrators’ receipts and
payments

Summaries af our receipts and payments 1n respect of the Companies for the admimistration penod from the
date of our appointment as administrators to 31 August 2016 are attached at Appendix IV

Conduct of the administration

Steps taken since appointment

We summanise below the key matters that we have dealt with since our appointment

* Arranged for the adnmimistrators’ staff to visit each office where staff were employed, to advise them of
the appointment and to provide them with information and assistance with regard to their entitlements

* The offices In Krakow and Switzerland were vacated, with the Gatwick and Palma premises remaining
occupied for a imited penod, to manage the arderly wind down of the Group

e  Although the Group ceased to trade with effect from the appointment of administrators of the UK
Caompanies, as at 15 July 2016 there were 27,000 customers who were travelling, with a further 110,000
future bookings, who were departing over the cormng days/weeks It was imperative that support and
information was provided to those customers affected by the collapse of the Group

s We have provided customers who booked their holidays with Spain § L with relevant information with
regard to the status of their boolangs and assistance with notifying customers of the vanaus avenues by
which an application for reimbursement can be pursued




A number of staff were retained on a short-term basis to assist with producing critical financial information
for the joint admmstrators

An IT team was retained to provide the essential support and maintenance for the Company websites,
online customer booking system and the preservation of data, 1n order to assist custemers with information
regarding their bookings and to provide commumcation binks between the customers and the
admimistrators

An external call centre was put 1n place from the date of appointment of admimistrators of SpainSL, te
further assist the many thousands of customers who required information regarding their bookings and who
were seeking to obtain refunds

The admimstration staff have also dealt with an extremely large volume of enguines from concerned
custamers, particularly 1n the early stages of the admimstration appointment  Over 30,000 separate email
communications have been received to date

We have appointed independent agents, Wyles Hardy & Co Ltd, to manage the removal of Group assets
and third party property from the office locatians pending return of control of the various premises to the
respective Landlords Our agents have also undertaken the sale of office furmture and equipment

The administrators have 1dentified and taken secunty of records of the Compamies from the Gatwick,
Krakow and Palma de Mallorca premises, where required for the purposes of the administration and data
protection

The administrators and thetr staff have also been engaged n addressing numerous media requests for
statements and information, generated by the sigmificant impact that the financial failure of the Group
would have on the general public

There has been extensive facus an employee legal matters, across vanous junsdictions ensuning that the
Compames are compliant with the various laws and pratocols applicable to staff based in the UK, Poland,
Spain and Switzerland This has nvolved, and continues to involve, a considerable amount of time
expended by the admimstrators and their legal advisors, 1n conjunction with the advisors in the local
junsdictions These matters have proven to be complex and protracted, particularly in Spain and Poland

We have haised extensively with booking agents, travel companies, authonties and regulators, both n
obtamng useful information from them for travellers and providing them with data to altow the various
parties to reconcile their positions

The admimistrators have commenced an 1nvestigation 1nto the directors’ conduct and a review of the
financial records to ascertain whether there were any 1rregular transactions or asset disposals within the
relevant pre-appointment penod, as required by statute

Immedsately on appointment the joint admmistrators sought to preserve value inherent in the fast eroding
assets The Company’s website domains and content were sold to a third party purchaser on 22 July 2016
following an accelerated auction process Cansiderable interest was expressed in acquinng the nghts
associated with the customer databases contaiming persanal data (including histonc customer information
and live/future booling information) (“the Databases”) The joint administratars received legal advice
that the data controller of the Databases 1s Lowcostholidays Spamn, § L (“LCH Spain™) and 1s therefore
subject to Spanish data protection laws Despite extenswve efforts 1t was not possible to structure the
transfer of the benefit of the Databases to a third party purchaser without exposing the selling company
and a purchasing company te the nsk of a sigmficant penalty Consequently the joint admanistrators were
unable to conclude the disposal of the Databases Efforts to realise value for other assets are on-going




8.1

8.2

8.3

Financial position at the date of
administration

Directors’ SOAs

Attached at Appendices V and VI are copies of the directors’ SOAs for the Companies as at the date of our
appointment as joint admimstrators on 15 July 2016 and 21 July 2016 for Spain S L

We have the following observations to make

Cash at bank- Lloyds Banking Group hold charges over credit balances across the Group The admimstrators are |
reviewing LBG's position ‘

Intercompany loans/Investments 1n subsidianes: Due to the insolvent position across the Group, 1t 1s mghly
unbikely that any realisations or payments will anse from the intercompany balances

Book debts: Recovenes are expected to be limited, the admimstrators are currently working to reconcile
balances and venfy the debts that may be reabisable

Intellectual property (LTCG/Spain S L.) a considerable amount of expenditure has been committed to
mnvestment in intellectual property, primanly 1n respect of the [T software programs that were under
development Due the vanous projects being incomplete at the date of the admimistrations, 1t 1s Likely that
only a small propartion of the book value will translate 1nto a realisable asset It was anticipated that there
would be sigmificant value ansing from the customner database held in Spain S L , however, a proposed sale of
this potential asset by the admimistrators had to be abandoned, due to the stnct data protection regutations in
Spain.

VAT recovenes (Beds com Ltd/Holidays Ltd): There are potential VAT recovenies of some £3 4m that are
currently subject to litigation with HMRC n respect of Tour Operators Margin Scheme {“TOMS”) The prospects
of a successful outcome are considered by the legal advisors on this matter, Pinsent Masons LLP, to be
favourabte The court case i1s not expected to conclude until later 2017

Charges and secured creditors

Lloyds Banking Group hold registered charges, granted by the UK Companies in 2015, which include cross
guarantees and set-off agreements that encompass the Group, holding each separate entity liable for any
ndebtedness to Ltoyds Banking Group At present, the administraters are lia1sing with Lloyds to establish their
position, both 1n terms of their secunty and their exposure acress the Group

Prescribed Part

Where a company has created a qualifinng floating charge on or after 15 September 2003, Section 176A of the

Insolvency Act 1986 makes provision for a share of the company’s net property to be set aside for distribution .
to unsecured creditors in prianty to the floating charge holder The company’s net property 15 the balance

that remans after preferential creditors have been paid and which would then otherwise be available for

satisfaction of the claims of any holder of a debenture secured by a floating charge The funds are referred to

as the Prescribed Part

Although the legal poasition 1s uncertain at this bime, on balance, the administrators do not consider that the
Companies have granted a qualifying floating charge and the Prescnbed Part requirements do not, at this time,
apply This will be the subject of further review



8.4

8.5

Preferential creditors

The preferential claims will arise from UK employee claims submitted to the Redundancy Payments Service
(“RPS”), currently estimated to be ¢ £144,000 LCTG's preferential debt comprises arrears of wages {a
maxaimum of £800 per employee) at the date of admimistration and all accrued but untaken holiday at that
date There 1s the possibility that the preferential debt could increase sigmificantly due to potential claims yet
to be submitted by redundant emplayees 1n Poland and Spain, dependent on the extent of any contribution
from the respective government departments in respect of outstanding contractual obligations We cannot
determine at this stage 1n proceedings whether there will be sufficient assets to enable a distnbution to be

made to preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditars in the directors’ SOA of the Companies are estimated to be as follow

Company name intercompany Third party Total vaiue

creditors creditors £

£ £
Lowcosttravelgroup Ltd (in admimstration) 46,467,016 3,640,364 50,107,380
Lowcosthobhdays Spain, S L (in admimistration) 272,428,950 16,649,630 289,078,580
Lowcostaviation com Ltd (in admwmistration) 6,691,565 47,804 6,739,369
Lowcostbeds com Ltd (1n administration) 2,120,595 25,084 2,145,679
Lowcostholidays Ltd (in administration) 122,324,396 4,386,545 126,710,941
Spain S.L.

At the outset of the adrmmistration of Spain S L (the entity which sold the package holidays), the unsecured
creditars were largely compnised of customers who were either currently on holiday or had future bookings
where ane or more elements of their booking would be unfulfilled The majonty of the customers were found
to have valid flights that were booked and paid for, but with accommodation and/or transfers unpaid

As per the advice made available by the admimistrators on the Group's websites, www lowcostholidays com
and www lowceosttravelgroup com, customers will 1n the main have access to compensation other than by
making claims against the Companies

A significant proportion of the Companies’ customers paid ali or part of their holidays via their credit or debit
cards or through an online payment prowvider (e g Paypal) Many customers will have nghts under statute
and/or under the terms with these service providers for compensation for non-delivered services In this
respect 1t 15 1mportant for customers to keep all receipts of expenses incurred to help them in making any
claims for a refund or compensation 1n due course

The administratars have worked with the UK Card Association (UKCA), the trade body for the card payments
industry n the UK representing financial institutions which act as card 1ssuers and acquirers, to support thew
members 1n processing customer refunds The UKCA 1s providing guidance on protections available to
consumers who have purchased travel or a holiday package using a debit or credit card, i particular in respect
of customers’ rghts to receive a chargeback for credit and debit card transactions and, for credit card
purchases only, entitlement to a refund under Section 75 of the Consumer Credit Act 1974 (“Section 75”)
Customers are encouraged to visit the UKCA’s website, at

http //www theukcardsassociation org uk/news/LCTGadwice asp for further information We are also
supporting acquirer banks directly, these being the financial wstitutions which maintain the Compames’
accounts which process credit and debit card transactions

The admimstrators have also Daised closely with Paypal to support 1t as regards refunds to customers under its
buyer protection scheme

2



A sigmficant number of customers have already obtained refunds, largely facilitated by applications made to
credit card compames under Section 75 and via debit card chargeback schemes etc. The Insh Commission for
Aviation Regulation held a bond which enabled customers whose booking originated 1n the Republic of Ireland,
to obtain a refund

Customers wha receive refunds will not be creditors of the Group

The institutions that provide refunds to customers will step 1nto the shoes of customers, as creditors under the
principle of subregation Far this reason, 1t 15 anticipated by the adrmimistrators that there are likely to be
relatively few consumers that booked with Spain S L or the Group, who will reman as creditors However, this
process 15 ongoing

Estimated outcome for creditors

At this stage 1t 15 difficult to estimate the quantum of creditors and whether there will be a return to any class
of creditors of the Companies

Proposals for achieving the purpose
of administration

Our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration for the Compames are as follows

i The admmistrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Compames n order to achieve the
purpose of the admimistration, namely with the objective of achieving a better result for the
Compames’ creditors as a whole than would be hikely If the Companies were wound up (without first
being 1n admimstration), in accordance with Sch B1 Para 3 (1){b)

m  The jont admimstrators do not consider that the survival of the existing Companies 1s achievable
They will take any action they consider necessary to achieve the sale of any remaining assets to
maxumse returns to the admmstration estates

m If having realised the assets of the Companies, the joint admimistrators think that a distnbution will be
made to unsecured creditors, other than by way of any applicable Prescrbed Part distnbution, they
propose filing a notice with the Registrar of Compames which will have the effect of bnnging the
appointment of the joint admmstraters to an end and wall move the Companies automatically into
CVL 1n order that the distnbution can be made

Iv  If the administrators consider 1t appropnate and cost effective to do so, they may make an application
to court for permission to make any distnbution to the unsecured creditors that 1s not from the
Prescnbed Part in the admimstration instead of moving the Companies to CVL and then making a
distrbution  (Note. if perrmssion 1s granted, subject to the need for further investigations as detailed
in the next section, the Compames will exit 1nto dissolution once the distnbution has been made and
the admimstration concluded)

v If the joint admimistrators think that the Compames have no property which might permit a
distnbution to its creditors, they will file a notice with the court and the Registrar of Compames for
the dissolution of the Companies

vi. The joint admimstrators shall do atl such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as
cantamned in Schedule 1 |1ABb, as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the purpose of the
admmstration



vii. The admisstrators propose asking creditors to consider estabhshing a creditors committee. If such a

committee 1s formed the creditors who become members of the committee will be responsible for
sanctioning the basis of the jont admimistrators’ remuneration and disbursements, any unpaid pre-
admimistration costs and any proposed act on the part of the joint admimistrators  The committee will
be able to make these decisions without the need to report back to a further meeting of creditors

generatly

11. EXxit route from administration

It 1s proposed that, at the appropnate time, the joint admimstrators will use thewr discretion to exit the
admimistration by way of one of the following means

[}

1}

n1)

)

v)

vi)

Vi)

vii1)

If having realised the assets of the Compamies, the jont admmstrators think that a distnbution will be
made to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescnbed Part, they may file a notice
with the Registrar of Compames which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the joint
admimstrators to an end and will move the Compames automatically into CVL in order that the
distribution can be made, but only 1f they consider that the associated incremental costs of a CVL are
justified In these circumstances, 1t ts proposed that the joint administrators will become the joint
liguidators of the CVL The acts of the joint hquidators may be undertaken by either or both of them

Credhtors have the nght to nominate alternative liquidators of their choice  To do this, creditors must
make their nomination i wnting to the joint administrators prior to these proposals being approved n
accordance with Sch B1 paragraph 83(7)(a) and iR86 2 117A(2)(b) Where this occurs, the joint
admimstrators witl advise creditors and provide the opportunity to vote In the absence of a
normination, the Joint admimistrators will automatically become the joint iquidators of the Companies
1n the subsequent CVL

If the Joint admimistrators have, with the permission of the court, made a distnbution to unsecured
creditors 1n addition to any Prescnbed Part distnibution, or they think that the Companies otherwise
have no property which right permit a distribution to their unsecured creditors, subject to there being
a need for further investigations as descnibed below, they will file a notice, together with ther final
progress report, at court and with the Registrar of Compames for the dissolution of the Companies

The joint admmistrators will send copies of these documents to the Compames and their creditars

The joint administrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar
of Companies

Admimistrators have the power to bring claims against former officers of the Compames n respect of
transactions that may have caused or exacerbated a company’s insolvency Claims with a good
prospect of success may indeed be pursued by administrators but there may be cases where 1t would
be more appropnate if a hiquidator brought the claim or where the timeframe would not be long
enough, given the maximum extension penod available to admimstrators The proposed exit route
would, n these cases, be liquidation

The Admimistrators may, If they consider 1t appropnate, seek the creditors’ or court’s consent to an
extension of the Adrmmistration

In the case of the Spain S L , an application may be made to the Spamish court as part of the process of
dissolving Spain S L. n Spain, and

In the case of any Company having a foreign branch, an application to court in the refevant junsdiction
1n cannection with the winding-up and dissolution of that branch

In the case of the Spain S.L , the Administrators may take such steps as they consider necessary or
desirable to have the Spanish Registered Company dissolved in Spain

In the case of any Company having a foreign branch, the Administrators may take such steps as they
consider necessary or desirable 1n the relevant junsdiction n connection with the winding-up and
dissolution of that branch




12.

13.

13.1

1n) In the case of each Company except Spain S L , 1n the event that a creditors’ committee 1s not
established, and save for the circumstance where an Admmistrator ceases to be an Admimstrator by
reason of their death, the Admmistrators be discharged from hiability 1n respect of their conduct as
Administrators under Paragraph 98 of Schedule BT of the Insolvency Act 1986 automatically 14 days
after the Adrmimistrators cease to act as Administrators of the Company In any event, the
Admimistrators shall be entitled to apply to the court for their discharge from babihity

x) In the case of the Spain S.L only, save for the circumstance where an Admimistrator ceases to be an
Admnistrator by reason of their death, the Adrmimstrators will be discharged from liability in respect
of their conduct as Admimstrators under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 at a
time specified by the court and subject to any order the court may make to the contrary, immediately
upon the Admimistrators ceasing to act

If a creditors’ committee 1s established the j0int admimstrators will consult with the members and agree the
mast appropniate exit route from administration

Other matters relating to the
conduct of the administration

The matters detailed below are not considered to be part of the proposals but are intended to provide
creditors with information concerning the remaining statutory and other matters that must be dealt with mn the
admimstration

* Submitting a confidential return or report on the conduct of the drectors ta the Department for Business, |
Innovation and Skills  This obligation anses under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986
Creditors should note that the content of any submssion 15 strictly confidentiat and under no
circumstances will discussions be entered 1nto regarding this

s Agreeing the claims of and making payment to creditors, subject to availabibity of funds

« Filing corporation tax returns and obtaining tax clearance n respect of the admmstration period.
+ Paying all costs and expenses of the admmistration once any required approval has been obtained
+ Further statutory reparting as required by {A86 and IR86

Pre-administration costs and
expenses

Pre-administration costs

Pre-admimistration costs are defined as fees charged and expenses incurred by the joint administrators or
another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the Compames entered administration (but
with a view to its doing so), and “unpaid pre-admimistration costs” are pre-administration costs which had not
been paid when the Compames entered admmstration

The basis of our pre-administration costs was set out 1n our engagement letters wath the Companies dated 11
July 2016 Our costs were to be charged on a time cost basis.

Our total time costs 1n assisting the Compamies prior to our appointment as joint admimistrators and their
breakdown are given 1n Appendix VII  As at the date of our appointment, £100,000 of these costs had been
paid on Spain S L.

P




13.2

Number

The Company of hours

Lowcosttravelgroup Ltd {in adnumstration) 37 40
Lowcostholidays Spain, S L {(in adrrumstration) 260 20
Lowcostaviation com Ltd {(in administration) 4 80
Lowcostheds com Ltd (In admimistration) 25 50

7 85

Lowcostholidays Ltd (in administration)

Number

The Company aof hours

Lowcosttraveigroup Ltd {in admmstration} 7420

Lowcostholidays Spain, S L. {in admimistration) 145 70
Lowcostaviation com Ltd (n admimstraton) 150
Lowcostbeds com Ltd (in adrmnistration) 150

150

Lowcostholidays Ltd {in admmistration)

Pre-administration expenses

Pre-appointment time costs incurred by Nabarro LLP

The Company

Lowcasttravelgroup Ltd {1n admimistration) 4,237
Lov;c_c;s;i:olidays Spain, S_-L (_lr: agrzn_lr;:;n;n)_ - 9;:—967 -
Lowcostaviation com Ltd (1n administration) 3,903
Lowcostbeds com Ltd (in admimstration) 4,542
Lowcostholhdavs Ltd fin sdimmstratienl | 4542

Lowcostholidays Ltd {in adrmmstration)

Pre-appointment time costs incurred by Smith & Wilbamson employees are detailed below

Total Average
costs hourly rate
£
11,655 75 311.65
125,982 50 484 18
2,104 00 438 33
14,327 50 561 86
3,020 00

Pre-appointment time costs incurred by CMB Partners UK Limited, of which £33,850 has been paid

Tatal Average
costs hourly rate

£ £

42,392 50 571 Q0
79,025 00 542 00
T 60000 40000
600 00 400 00

600 00

The costs for the pre-appointment legal fees incurred by Nabarro LLP (as above) have been paid in full

Fees of £23,048 were paid to Cassawary (Solicitors and international lawyers) 1n relation to legal fees

400 00




14.

The payment of the unpaid pre-admimstration costs set out above as an expense of the admimstration 15

subject to the approval of creditors, separately from the approval of the joint admimstrators’ proposals This |
approval will be the responsibility of the creditors’ committee if one 1s appointed or alternatively by resolution
of a meeting of creditors where there is no committee

Other than the amounts specifically noted 1n 13 1 and 13 2 above as paid, the pre-administration costs and
expenses are unpaid

Joint administrators’ remuneration

Insolvency Practitioners are required to pravide stakeholders with details of the work they propose to do and
the expenses that are likely to be incurred Prior to drawing any fees, these details must be provided to
creditars and approval given Alternatively, creditors may form a committee and, if so, 1t 1s up to the majonty
of committee members to give consent

Where 1t 1s proposed that fees are drawn from the insolvent estate on a time costs basis, a fees estimate will
also need to be provided Where 1t 15 unrealistic to estimate the work to be done at the outset, an estimate
rmay be provided for a designated perod or up to a particular rmlestone '

Creditors should be aware that the fees estunate is based on information available at present and may change
due to unforeseen circumstances ansing If any onginal fees estimate 15 exceeded, a revised estimate will need
to be provided and approval given before any fees may be drawn

Some of the wark required by Insolvency Practitioners 15 required by law and may not necessanly result in any
financial benefit for credttors {(or members) Examples of this work would include investigations required under
the Company Directars’ Disqualification Act 1986 or dealing with former employees’ claims through the
Redundancy Payments Serace

On some occasions, third parties may be instructed to provide expert advice on tax, legal or property matters
to produce a financial benefit to creditors

Each aspect of the waork undertaken will require different levels of expertise and, therefore, cost. To make 1t
clear, we have given the rates for each grade of staff with estimates of the total hours to be spent on each
aspect n the table provided

The basis of the 10int admimstrators’ remuneration may be fixed on one or more of the following bases and
different bases may be fixed i respect of different things done by them

s as a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or

s by reference to time properly spent by the joint admnistrators and their staff in attending to matters
ansing in the admimstration, or

+ asa set amount |
In this case, the joint admimistrators are seeking approval for the basis of their remuneration as follows

+ By reference to the time properly spent by the joint admimistrators and therr staff 1n attending to matters
ansing 1n the admimstration

The Companies have a claim against varous credit card companies with regard to over charges. The
Administrators are negotiating arrangements with vanous firms of lawyers with regard to these claims and, as
these claims are speculative, wish to agree a contingency fee basis with them. At present, 1t 15 likely that the
admimstrators will agree a contingency fee basis of 25% of any recovertes for this work with the chosen law
firm The admmistrators propose that they also act on a 25% of recovenes contingency fee basis with regard to
this potential realisation Therefore formal resotution on which the basis of the fixang of the joint
admimstrators’ remuneration in this matter wili be as follows

« as a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with




« Estimated total fees for the Companmes for the first twelve months of the admimstrations, to include an
extension of the admmstrations, if deemed necessary, are as follaws

Estimated fees Estimated®

The Company L disbursements
£

Lowcosttravelgroup Ltd (1n administration) 500,000 00 603,986 00
Lowcostholidays Spain, S L {(in admmistration) 1,000,000 00 413,373 80
Lowcostaviation com Ltd {in admimstration) 40,000 00 6,523 80
Lowcostbeds.com Ltd (10 adrministration) 75,000 00 165,723 80
50,000 00 165,523 80

Lowcostholidays Ltd (\in adrmimistration)

*These estimated disbursements included pnmanly legal costs already incurred post-appomtment and the
anticipated costs until the end of the first twelve months of the admimistration In particular, these are
connected with a legal case (TOMS) with HMRC 1n relation to potential VAT recovenes of some £3 4m

As we will be seeking approval to draw fees on this basis, a fees and costs estimate 15 attached at Appendix IX

This details the estimated fees according to the grade of staff, expected number of hours to perfarm specific '
tasks, some of which are mandatory, rrespective of the company, and some of which are specific to this case,

and the average hourly rate

Where no creditors’ committee 1s appointed, approvat of the joint admimstrators’ remuneration shall be fixed
by resolution of a meeting of creditors or, where the joint admmistrators have concluded that the company has
nsufficient praperty to enable a distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors {other than wvia the
Prescribed Part), approval will be sought from the secured and (if necessary) the preferential creditors 1n
accardance with R2,106 [R86

included 1n the total estimate given 1n Appendix IX are the accrued, joint admimistrators’ time costs which .
cover the penod from the date of the admimstration order to 31 August 2016 A breakdown 15 given In
Appendix VIl These costs are represented 1n a table below

Number of Total costs Average rate

The Company hours £ per hour
L

Lowcosttravelgroup Ltd (in adminstration) 249 95 83,664 25 33472
Lowcostholidays Spain, S L (in admimistration) 729 15 265,103 75 363 58
Lowcostaviation com Ltd {in admmstration) 29 65 10,718 25 361 49
Lowcostbeds.com Ltd (in admimstration) 34 80 14,315 75 411 37
42.15 14,241 GO 337 86

Lowcostholidays Ltd (in administration)




14.1

15.

Time costs incurred by CMB Partners UK Lirmted.

Number of Total costs Average rate

The Company hours £ per hour
£

Lowcosttravelgroup Ltd (1n administration) 66 50 38,862 50 584 00
Eowcostholidays Spamn, S.L (1n administration) 141 40 83,065 00 587 00
Lowcostaviation com Ltd (in admimstration) 11 00 5,637 50 51300
Lowcostbeds com Ltd {(in admmmistration) 45 60 26,925 00 590 00
7 00 4,037 50 577 00

Lowcostholidays Ltd (in admimistration}

A copy of the guide “Payments Ta Insolvency Office Holders and Ther Associates”, SIP 9, as produced by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals, 1s available on request or can be downloaded from the R3
website as follows

https //www r3 org uk/media/documents/techmeal_hibrary/SIPS/SIP%209%20Dec¥202015 pdf

Details of Srmith & Williamson LLP’s charge out rates and policies in relation to the use of staff are provided at
Appendix X

S&WFS - S&WEBC

S&WFS, a company associated with Smith & Willlamson LLP, has dealt with the Company's pension affairs.
Payments to parties 1n which joint administrators or thewr firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and
approved by, creditors in a similar way as approval of the joint admimstrators’ remuneration

In this case, the joint adrmmistrators are seekang approval for the basis of S&WFS as follows:

« By reference to the time properly spent by the S&GWFS staff and their staff in attending to matters ansing
in the admimistrabion  As we will be seeking approval to draw fees on this basis, a fees and costs estimate
1s attached at Appendix IX This details the estimated fees according to the grade of staff, expected
number of hours to perform specific tasks, some of which are mandatory, wrespective of the company, and
some of which are specific to this case, and the average hourly rate

Details of S&WFS’ charge out rates are included at Appendix X

Administration expenses

Following the appointments, the admmstrators retained a number of former employees at the Gatwick and
Mallorca premses to assist us with cieanng the offices, compiling financial information and maintainmng
essential iT services The Group website containing the online booking system was maintained to assist
customers of Spain, S L to manage their bookings and provided guidance on how to claim for their losses

Total fees paid to the employees to 31 August 2016 are £43,520 70 and total expenses of £4,164.39

=




15.1

Professional advisors

We have used the professional advisers listed below We have also indicated atongside the basis of our fee
arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

The following professional advisers were used for LCTG

Costs
Professional adviser/service Basis of fee arrangement incurred
Nabarro LLP (fiting documents at Hourly rate and disbursements 201,074 10 120,000 00

court, legal advice re employees, 529 78 62 90
general legal adwice)

Altitude Business Systems Ltd _ Hourly rate and disbursements ~ 1,80000 1,800 00
(accountancy services)

Wardinski & Partners {(Polish Hourly rate and disbursements 34,399 00 34,399 00
employees legal advice)

-fiaézkov;';kl -Par:ch s;).-K (};O{ISh leéa{ Hourly rat;e and dl.s‘barsqen;e_nts o 15—,51— 73__ ) _15,371 76
advice)

‘Moorepay Ltd (payroll services)  Rate per employee claim T 218500 2,18500
ERA Solutions Ltd {employees Rate per employee claim 120 00 120 00
preferential claims services)

ADP Polska sp Zo o {payroll services) Rate per employee claim 2,433 82 2,433 82
Roger Parks Consultants (R~ Daily rate and expenses ~ 15,00000 15,000 00
Advisors) 2,211 00 2,211 00
Wyles Hardy & Co Ltd (valuation and _ Percentage of assets 21,3925 000
assets disposal services) realisations and expenses 2,427 52 000
Reddgf S"1::|d;qmvé‘Kaﬂi>am - F;;éc]-fée_s T T __7,006_00_ - 7,000 00
(accountancy services)

Tretal T T T T T T T T 305,655.48 200,583 48

The following professional advisers were used for Spain S L

Costs

Professional adviser/service Basis of fee arrangement incurred

£

Nabarro LLP (filing documents at Hourly rate and disbursements 190,236 60
court, legal advice re employees, 24,686 11 0 00

general legal advice)

Counsel fees 13,000 00
*Cassowary LLP (tegal advice) Hourly rate 14,606 00 14,606 00
_A}\tom-o_‘;a:t;'egah:r;; (leg-al aaqcej- B l_'k;urly_ra;t; - ) o 3,673 89 o 3,_6'}3_8_9-
Ruth Lando Ltd {legal advice} Hourly rate 11,500 00 11,500 00

g




15.2

Professional adviser/service

Costs
incurred
£

Basis of fee arrangement

Roca Junyent Fixed fees 15,629 57 15,629 57
Adona Consulting SLP Fixed fees 5,903 36 5,903 36
Reddy Siddiqu & Kabam Fixed fees 11,000 00 11,000 00
{accountancy services)

Andrew Clemence (Sennces adviser) Daily rate 10,344 89 10,344 89
Total 287,580 40 87,657.71

*Cassowary - partly represents a payment 1n advance, leaving a credit balance of £23,394

Professional legal fees incurred by Nabarro LLP while dealing and assisting with filing documents at court,
general legal advice) with Aviation, Beds com Ltd and Holidays Ltd are as follows

The Company

Lowcostaviation com Lkd (in
admimstration)

Lowcostbeds com Ltd {in
admimstration)

Lowcostholidays Ltd {in
adrmmstration)

Costs
incurred
£

Basis of fee arrangement

Hourly rate and disbursements 8,802 10
50.00
Hourly rate and disbursements 5,734.10
50 00
Hourly rate and disbursements 5,006 10
50 GO0

Administrators’ disbursements

We have paid and/or incurred the following disbursements for LCTG n the current perod

Description

Statutory advertising
Jownt Admimistrators’ bonds

Insurance

000
000

000
000

000
000

Total costs

Internet services

Network & System services
Couner

'I:ravel expenses

Total

Incurred in Paid in outstanding at
current periad current period periad end
£ £ £

77 00 77 00 000

105 Q0 000 105 00
5,732 16 5,732 16 000
3,500 00 3,500.00 i 0.00
6,506 77 6,506 77 0 00
86.90 0 00 86 90
1,684 76 000 1,684 76
17,692.59 15,815.93 1,876.66

2éJ]




We have paid and/or incurred the following disbursements for Spain S L 1n the current penad

Total costs
Incurred in Paid in outstanding at

Description current period current period period end I
£ L £
Statutory advertising 77 00 000 7700
Joint Admimistrators’ bonds 105 00 000 105 00
Company searches 36 19 000 36 19
Insurance 260 11 260 11 000
Network & System services 45,189 51 45,189 51 000
Customers’ emall/messages semices 76771 000 767 11
Travelexpenses 7 Ta2ae35 0060 224235
Total 48,677.87 45,449.62 3,228.25

In relation to the other three UK companies, Aviation, Beds.com Ltd and Holidays Ltd, we have paid incurred
the following disbursements for each company n the current period

Tatal costs

Incurred in Paid in outstanding at

Description current period current period period end

£

Statutory advertising 231 00 (77 00 x 3) 000 231 00

Joint Admimistrators’ bonds 315 00 (105 00 x 3) 0060 315 00
Total - 54600 000  546.00

15.3 Category 2 disbursements

In addition to S&WFS’s fees, referred to 1n section 14 1, since our appointment we have incurred the following
Category 2 disbursements

Description Cost incurred
£

Business mileage @ HMRC rates 58 50

E a_ccordance with SIP 9, Remuneration of Insolvency_Ofﬁ_ce H_o-lci;e-rs,- Ehe.]-omi admlmstra_tor_s w1[l be seeking
approval to draw Category 2 disbursements as and when funds are available, 1n accordance with 5 & W'’s
disbursement recovery policy

15.4 Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Details of Srith & Willamson's policies regarding the use of subcontractors and professional adwvisors and the
recavery of disbursements are set out at Appendix X

E_J'j




16.

17.

Meeting of creditors

An 1mtial meeting of the Company’s creditors 15 being convened Creditors will be invited to form a Commttee,
failing which, those present and voting 1n person or by proxy will be asked to approve the joint admirstrators’
proposals, remuneration and disbursements and payment of unpaid pre-appointment costs and expenses
Creditors will also be asked to approve the joint administrators’ discharge from liability  Subject to approval
being granted, the joint administrators will be discharged from habihity under P98 SchB1 as saon as their
appointment ceases to have effect

The meetings will be held on Thursday 22 September 2016 at City Temple, 31 Holbarn Viaduct, London EC1A
2DE  Form 2 20B “Notice of a meeting of Creditors” 1s annexed to this report Further information on the
meetings 15 contained n the letter accompanying this report

Next report and creditors’ rights

The joint administrators are required to provide a progress repart within one month of the end of the first six
months of the admimstration or earlier if the admimustration has been finalised

From receipt of the first progress report, creditors have rights under [R36 to request further information and to
challenge the Joint admmstrators’ remuneration and/or expenses mcurred  In summary

o Within 21 days of the receipt of a progress report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors ar atherwise with the court’s permission)
may request i wrting that the joint admmistrators provide further information about thewr remuneration
or expanses which have been itemised 1n the report

* Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permissian) may within 8 weeks of receipt of a progress
report make an application to court on the grounds that, 1n all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
jownt adrmnistrators’ remuneration 1s inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred {(including any paid) by the joint adminmistrators, as set out 1n the report, are excessive

Further information regarding creditors’ nghts 15 available on application to the joint admmstrators

SN 4

Finbarr Thomas 0'Connell, Henry Anthony Shinners, Colin Hardman and Lane Bednash
Joint Admimistrators

Date 8 September 2016




| Statutory information

Lowcosttravelgroup Limted

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Addresses
Former Name

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Administrators

Date of Appointment

Appointor

Directaors

Extension to penod of
admimistration

EC Regulations

High Court of Justice

CR2016 4079 of 2016

Spectrum House, Beehive Ring Road, London Gatwick Airport, RHé OLG
Sparkash Lirnited

25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY
(Formerly Spectrum House, Beehive Ring Road, London Gatwick Airport,
RH6 OLG and East House, 109 South Worple Way, London, 5W14 8TN)

06725806

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell, Henry Anthony Shinners, Colin Hardman of Stith
& Wilbamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY and Lane Bednash of CMB
Partners UK Limited, 37 Sun Street, London, EC2M 2PL

(IP Nos 7931, 9280, 16774 and 8882)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has bheen made
authonsing the Joint Adrmimstrators to act jointly and severally

15 July 2016

Directors

Paul Evans, Salman Rasco! and Lawrence Hunt
N/A
The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the

admimistration  The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation The Company 1s based in the United Kingdom




Lowcostholidays Spatn, S.L.

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Name

Trading Addresses

Former Name

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Administrators

Date of Appointment

Appointor

Director

Extension to period of
admimistration

EC Regulations

High Court of Justice

CR2016 004200 of 2016

Lowcosthohidays

C/Ada Byron 5/N - Edificia Estel, Local 5A Parc, Palma De Mallorca 01721,
Spain

None

25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY
(Formerly C/Ada on s/n - Edificio Estel, Local 5 A, Parc, Palma de Mallorca,

Spain)
B57813248

Finbarr Thomas O'Connetl, Henry Anthony Shinners, Colin Hardman of Smith
& willamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY and Lane Bednash of CMB
Partners UK Limited, 37 Sun Street, London, EC2ZM 2PL

(IP Nos 7931, 9280, 16774 and 8382)

In accordance wath P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authorising the Joint Admimstrators to act jointly and severally

21 July 2016

Paul Evans

N/A

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Praceedings 2000 applies te the
admimstration The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation The Company 1s based 1n the Umted Kingdom




Lowcostaviation.com Limited

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Addresses

Former Names

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Adminmistrators

Date of Appointrnent

Appointor

Directors

Extension to period of
admimstration

EC Regulations

High Court of Justice
CR2016 004079 of 2016
Spectrum House, Beehive Ring Road, London Gatwick Airport, RH6 OLG

Lowcostitnza com Limmted - changed on 5 May 2009
Trasl Around Limited - changed on 1 February 2006

25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY
{Formeriy Spectrum House, Bechive Ring Road, London Gatwick Arport,
RH6 OLG and East House, 109 South Worple Way, London, SW14 8TN)

05649075

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell, Henry Anthony Shinners, Colin Hardman of Smith
& willamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY and Lane Bednash of CMB
Partners UK Limited, 37 Sun Street, London, EC2M 2PL

(IP Nos 7931, 9280, 16774 and 8882)

In accordance with P100 (2} Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authonsing the Jomint Administrators to act jointly and severally

15 July 2016

Directors

Paul Evans and Salman Rasool

N/A

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Praceedings 2000 applies to the
administration The proceedings are mam praceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation, The Company 15 based n the United Kingdom




Lowcostbeds.com Limted

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Addresses
Former Name

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Administrators

Date of Appointment

Appointor

Directors

Extension to perod of
adrmmstration

EC Regulations

High Court of Justice

CR2016 4080 of 2016

Spectrum House, Beehive Ring Road, London Gatwack Arport, RHé6 OLG
Clemtask Limited - changed on 8 February 2006

25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY
(Formerly Spectrum House, Beehive Ring Road, London Gatwick Airport,
RH6 OLG and East House, 109 South Worple Way, London, SW14 8TN)

05663370

Finbarr Thomas O'Cannell, Henry Anthony Shinners, Colin Hardman of Smith
& Willlamson LLP, 25 Maargate, London, EC2R 6AY and Lane Bednash of CMB
Partners UK Limited, 37 Sun Street, London, EC2M 2PL

(IP Nos 7931, 9280, 16774 and 8882)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authonsing the Joint Administrators to act jointly and severally

15 July 2016

Directors

Paul Evans and Salman Rasool
N/A
The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the

adriristration  The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation The Company 15 based in the Umted Kingdom




Lowcastholidays Lirmted

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Addresses

Former Names

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Admimistrators

Date of Appointment

Appaointor

Directors

Extension to penod of
admimistration

EC Regulations

High Court of Justice
CR2016 004078 of 2016
Spectrum House, Beehive Ring Road, London Gatwick Airport, RH6 OLG

Lowcosttravelgroup Lirmted - changed on 19 January 2009
Lowcostbeds com Limited - changed on 8 February 2006
Twinspan Limited - changed on 5 May 2004

25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY
{Formerly Spectrum House, Beehive Ring Road, London Gatwick Airport,
RH6 OLG and East House, 109 South Worple Way, London, SW1i4 8TN)

04371920

Finbarr Thomas O'Connell, Henry Anthony Shinners, Colin Hardman of Smith
& Willlamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY and Lane Bednash of CMB
Partners UK Lirmted, 37 Sun Street, London, EC2M 2PL

(IP Nos 7931, 9280, 16774 and 8882)

in accordance with P100 (2) Sch Bt 1A 86 a statement has been made
authonsing the Joint Adminmistrators to act jointly and severally

15 July 2016

Directors

Paul Evans and Salman Rasool

N/A

The EC Regutation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the
admmmstration The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation The Company 1s based 1n the Umted Kingdom




Group structure

Lowcosttravelgroup
Limited
{in Administration)

100%

Lowcosttravelgroup Pty
Limfted
Australia

Lawcostholidays Limited

{in Administration)

Lowcostaviation.com
Limited
{in Administration)

Lowcaostholidays Spain,
s.L.
{in Administration)

Lowcostbads.com Limited
{in Administration)

100% 100%
Lowcosttravelgroup caom Lowcastholidays Lumited
Ine Ireland
Usa

Switzerland

Lowcostheds com AG




lll Prior professional relationship

Statement of pnor professional relationship of Finbarr Themas O'Connell, Henry
Anthony Shinners, Colin Hardman and Lane Bednash in respect of the appointment
of joint admwmistrators

The above insolvency practitioners were ntroduced to the Companies on 11 July 2016 and since then they have
assisted the Companies 1n preparing to enter into administration They have not had any other pnior
professional relationship with the Compames or their directors

In addhtion to dealing with the adminmistration of the Companies, we have been acting in an advisory capacity to
the following connected companies

® Lowcostbeds com AG (Switzerland based subsidiary)
® lowcosttravelgroup com Inc (US based subsidiary)

® Lowcosttravelgroup Pty Lirmted {Australia based subsidiary)

@,




IV Receipts and payments account

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited

Receipts and payments account to 31 August 2016

Statement
of Affairs
(£)
40,000.00
1,150,000 00
145,000 00

1,335,000 00

(70,000 00)
(74,000 00)

{144,000 00)

(1,977,113 33)
(471,319 83)
(1,185,562 90)
(6,368 03)
(46,467,015.65)

(50,107,379 74)

{1,395 00)

(1,395 00)

(48,917,774 74)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Furmture & Equipment
Cash at Bank
Intellectual Property
Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Payroll Services

Managers Fees
Preparation of § of A
Professional Services Fees
Employees Expenses
Accountancy Fees

Legal Fees

Internet Services

Network & System Services
Statutory Advertising
Insurance

Wages & Salanes

PAYE & NI Contnbutions
Bank Charges

Employee - Student Loan

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employees Wage Arrears
Employees Holiday Pay

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
Soaal Secunity (Poland)
Credit Card Compames

HP Unsecured Creditors

Group/associated Company Loans

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable
Clhents Deposit account

From 15/07/2016
To 31/08/2016
(£)
1,150,000 00

188 12
1,150,188.12

4,618 82
10,446 17
120 00
178,482 32
6,375 39
8,800 00
49,770 76
3,500 00
6,506 77
77 00
5,732 16
70,517 03
37,747 59
330 60
417 00

383,441 61

31,015 18
735,731 33
766,746 51

%J]



Lowcostholidays Spain, S.L.

Receipts and payments account to 31 August 2016

Statement
of Affairs
(£)

1,802,995 80

1,802,995 80

(1,435,397 00)
{53,408 00)
(2,608,649 00)
(12,438,658 00)
(113,518 00)
(272,428,950 00)

(289,078,580 00)

(83,333 00)

(83,333 00)

(287,358,917 20)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Rent Refund

Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Managers Fees
Prafessional Services Fees
Legal Fees

IT Services

Insurance

Wages & Salanes

Bank Charges

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
PAYE

Banks/Institutions

Qther Creditors

HMRC - Corporation Tax
Intercompany Creditors

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

VAT Receivable

Chents Deposit account
Balance

From 21/07/2016
To 31/08/2016
(£}

31,652 38
1,629,322 70
1,189 88

251 65
1,662,416 61

10,344 89
89,430 93
55,173 89
45,189 51
260 11
2,751 46
152 15

203,302 94

2,784 00

2,784 00

6,407 45

1,449,922 22
1,456,329.67




Lowcostaviation.com Limited

Receipts and payments account to 31 August 2016

Statement
of Affairs
(£)
50,000 00

50,000 00

(47,804.10)

(6,691,565 42)
(6,739,369.52)

(100,000.00)
(100,000 00)

(6,789,369 52)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank
Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Advertising

UNSECURED CREDITORS
HMRC - Corporation Tax
Group/associated company loans

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

VAT Receivable

Chents Deposit Account
Balance

From 15/07/2016
To 31/08/2016
(£)

50,000 Q0
7 67
50,007.67

77 00
77 00

15 40
49,915.27
49,930.67




Lowcostbeds.com Limited

Receipts and payments account to 31 August 2016

Statement

of Affairs
(£)

1,112,513 56
200,000 00

1,312,513 56

(25,084.00)

{2,120,595 00)
(2,145,679 00)

(2.00)
(2 00)

(833,167 44)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Spamsh VAT Refund
VAT Refund

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Advertising

UNSECURED CREDITORS
HMRC - Corporation Tax
Group/associated company loans

DISTRIBUTIONS
QOrdinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY

VAT Receivable

Clients Deposit account
Balance

From 15/07/2016
To 31/08/2016

(E)

200,000 00
30 68
200,030 68

77 00
77 00

15 40
199,938 28
199,953.68



Lowcostholidays Linted

Receipts and payments account to 31 August 2016

From 15/07/2016

Statement
of Affairs To 31/08/2016
(£) ASSET REALISATIONS (E)
111,057 00 Book Debts -
200,000.00 Cash at Bank 200,000 00
Bank Interest Gross 30 68
311,057 00 200,030 68
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accauntancy Fees 2,000 00
Statutory Advertising 77 00
2,077 00
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{17,348 00) Trade & Expense Creditors -
(4,356,541 00) Credit Card Compames -
(12,656 00) HP Unsecured Creditors -
(122,324,396 00) Group/associated company loans -
{126,710,941 00) -
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1,281 0Q0) Qrdinary Shareholders -
(1,281 00) -
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 415 40
Clients Deposit account 197,538 28

(126,401,165 00) Balance 197,953.68

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

* The joint admimstrators’ remuneration has not yet been approved

+ We have not yet sought approval of or drawn any other costs that would require the same approval as our
remuneration

s No payments have been made to us from outside the estate

s A sigmficant amount was pald to retained employees who remained on a payrotl until 28 July 2016

« Detais of sigmificant expenses paid are provided n the body of our report

+ Details of payments made to sub-contractors are shown in the body of our report

+ Information concerming our remuneration and disbursements incurred 1s provided n the body of the report

+ Information concernming the ability to challenge remuneration and expenses of the admimstration 1s
pravided 1n our report.

= All bank accounts are interest beanng
+ There are no foreign currency holdings

= All amounts n the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attnbutable VAT Where VAT
1s not recoverable 1t 15 shown as irrecoverable VAT



V Directors’ Statement of Affairs
as at 15 July 2016




Rule 2 29 Form 2 14B

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
 Nemeof CDT_“I;ar;y—___ s . T ”gomp;ny e
Lowcosttravelgroup Limited 06725806
e Court case number

High Court of Justice ‘ CR2016 4079 /2016

Statement as to the affairs of

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited
25 Moorgate

London

ECZR 6AY

on the 15 July 2016, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

I believe the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affars of
the above named company as at 15 July 2018 the date that the company entered administration

Full Name g/—\Uﬂ A(\( QO\QO oL

Signed /. W
7\/ /
Dated O(-—- Oq-—’ 2 | 6




Lowcosttravelgroup Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 15 July 2016

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise
£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Assefs subject to floating charge:
Uncharged assets:
Furniture & Office Equipment 557,128 26 40,000 00
Book Debts 292,807 84
Tax Refund 64,146 06
Cash at Bank 1,180,932 28 1,150,000 00
Intellectual Property 21,312,862 48 145,000 00
Investments in substdiaries 121,754 50
Polish VAT Recovery 141,405 57
Prepayments 499,517 05
Inter-company loans 31,919,641 97
Deferred tax 955,759 00
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 1,335,000 00

pate_Ol— 09 29/6

V"/

Signature A L/\/—./-—.,




Lowcosttravelgroup Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 15 July 2016

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to
Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carned from Page A) 1,335,000 00
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors -
Employees Wage Arrears 70,000 00
Employees Hohday Pay 74,000 00
144,000 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 1,191,000 00
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
"~ 1,191,000 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to camry forward) o NIL
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 1,191,000 00
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges T T T T T 4,191,000 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 1,181,000 00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to fioating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 1,977,113 33
Social Securnity (Poland} 471,319 83
Credit Card Companies 1,185,562 90
HP Unsecured Claims 6,368 03
Group/associated loans 46,467,015 85
50,107,379 74
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) (48,916,379 74)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (48,916,379 74)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 1,395 00
L 1,395 00
Estimated total deficlency/surpius as regards members (48,817,774 74)

Signature CM Date /)/-“ 0?—"2 5’/ é
~




Rule 2 29

Form 2 14B
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Name of Company ‘ E Company Number
Lowcostaviation com Limited ' l 05649075
In the ,[ Court case number
High Court of Justice & CR2016 0040792 1 2016

H

- - e . -

Statement as to the affairs of

Lowcostaviatton com Limited
25 Moorgate

London

EC2R 8AY

on the 15 July 20186, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

| believe the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named company as at 15 July 2016 the date that the company entered administration

Full Name SALMAL\K Qﬁ\ copl-
Signed /CA)\-////".’“

Dated 01 - 09 Lt‘-"é




Lowcostaviation.com Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 15 July 2016

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise
£ £

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Assets subject to floating charge:
Uncharged assets:
Book Debts 322334
Cash at Bank 80,466 95 50,000 00
Inter-company loans 8,059,985 03

50,000 00

Estimated total assets available for preferentlal creditors

Signature Q//:/” Date 0’11 - 89— A
e

e




Lowcostaviation.com Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 15 July 2016

A1 - Summary of Liabilihes

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors {Carried from Page A) 50,000 00
Liabilities
Praferential Creditors -
. L NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditars 50,000 00
Debts secured by fioating charge pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
50,000.00
Estmated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to cany forward) NiL
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 50,000 60
Debts secured by fleaating charges post 15 September 2003
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 50,000 00
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 50,000.00
Unsecured non-preferential clauns (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
HMRC - Gorporation Tax 47,084 10
Group/assoc company loans 6,691,565 42
IATA - Issued Tickets 299,994 23
7,038,643.75
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (6,988,643 75)
Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards creditors (6,988,643 75)
Issued and called up capital
Qrdinary Shareholders 100,000 80
o 100,000.00
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members (7,088,643 79)

Signature / A /Q/—/ Date 0? -6 ?f/é
T




Rule 2 29

Form 2 14B
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

! Name of Company Company Number
!
l Lowcostheds com Limited ' 05663370

In the | Court case number

[}
High Court of Justice . CR2016 4080/ 2016

Statement as to the affairs of

Lowcostbeds com Limited
25 Moorgate

London

EC2R 6AY

on the 15 July 2018, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

| believe the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named company as at 15 July 2016 the date that the company entered adminustration

Full Name SAU\AAN KA cool
Signed gp\}'ff

Dated 0 Q, O"‘L- 20 té




Lowcostbeds.com Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 15 July 2016

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise

£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Assets subject to floating charge:
Uncharged assets.
Spanish VAT Refund 1,340,501 32
VAT Refund 1,112,513.56 1,112,513 56
Cash at Bank 200,000 60 200,000.00
Investment in subsidiary 156,168 00
Inter-company loans 86,494 00
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 1,312,513 56

Date 08’9?’/6'

Signature W
/

"




Lowcostbeds com Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 15 July 2016

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 1,312,513 56
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors -
) NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 1,312,513 56
Debts secured by fioating charge pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
T 1,312,51356
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to camry forward) NIL
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 1,312,513 56
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges T 1,312,513 56
Estimated prescnbed part of net properly where applicable (brought down) NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 1,312,513.56
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
HMRG - Corporation Tax 25,084 00
Group/assoc company loans 2,120,595 00
o 2,145,679 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (833,165 44)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (833,165 44)
Issued and calied up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 200
200

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

(833,167 44)

Signature M Date _ -0 il
‘é ——




Rule 2 298 Form 2.14B

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

!r Name of Cormpany . Company Number 1
!
! Lowcostholidays Limited 04371920 i
| J
Inthe Court case number )
High Court of Justice 1 CR2016 004078 / 2016

Statement as to the affairs of

Lowcostholidays Limited
25 Moorgate

London

EC2R BAY

on the 15 July 2016, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

| believe the facts stated in ths statement of affairs are a full, frue and complete statement of the affairs of
the above hamed company as at 15 July 2016 the date that the company entered administration

Full Name gp\m Anl Qf\ SOC’L’

Dated b7 - 09- f&




Lowcostholidays Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 15 July 2016

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise

£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Assets subject to floating charge:
Uncharged assets:
Book Debts 111,057 00 10,000 00
HMRC VAT Reclaim 1,984,767 G0 1,984,767 00
Cash at Bank £63,423 00 200,000 00
Investment in subsidiary 287 695 GO
Inter-company loans 126,644,155 00
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors T T T 2,194,767 Q0

Signature M Date 07—— Oo{"}‘é
/ o i



Lowcostholidays Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 15 July 2016

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 2,194,767 00
Liahilities
Preferential Creditors -
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 2,194,767 00
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
T T 2,194,767 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 2,194,767 00
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
NIL,
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 2,194,767 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 2,194,767 00

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shorifall to floating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Craditors 17,348.00
Credit card companies 4,356,541 00
HP Unsecured Claims 12,656 00
Group company loans 122,324,396 00

126,710,941 00

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall In respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003)

(124,516,174 00)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 1,281.00

Estimated total deficiency/surptus as regards members

(124,516,174 00)

1,281 00

(124,517,455 Q0)

Signature CM Date /37'.-0?—-%
~ T




VI Director’s Statement of Affairs
as at 21 July 2016

{Converted for SOA from Euro at 1 20€/£1 as at 21 July 2016)




Rule2.29 Form 2 14B
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Nama of Company Company Number
Lowcostholidays Spain, S.L. B57813248
Inthe Court case number
Hrgh Court of Justice CR2018 - 004200/ 2018
Statement as to the affairs of

Lowcostholidays Spain, S.L.
Spectrum House

Bechive Ring Road
London Gatwick Airport

on the 21 July 2018, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

| believe the facts stated m this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the alfairs of

the above named company as at 21 July 2016 the date that the company entered administration

Full Name PoUL Ens B

Dated > &yz&tﬁ&d 2ol ¢



Lowcostholidays Spain, S.L.
Statement Of Affairs as at 21 July 2016

A - Summary of Assets
Estimated to
Assets Book Value Realise
£ £

Assots subject to fixad charge:
Assets subject to floating charge:
Uncharged assets:
Furniture & Equipment 20,392 00
Deferred Tax 208,934.00
Intellectual Property 2,724,210 33
Book Debts 2,478,708 30
intercompany Debtors 235,842,564 00
VAT Refund 194,055.00
Cash at Bank 1,904,505.80 1,802,985 80
Sundry debtors 683,626.80
Prepayments 114,794 00

1.802,995.80

Estimatod total assets available for preferontial creditors

s:gnamre%/\/k/ Date 4‘[ j;",k/ Lol t



Lowcostholidays Spain, S.L.
Statement Of Affairs as at 21 July 2016

A1 - Summary of Liabilties

Estimated to
Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for praferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 1,802,985 80
Liahilitiea
Preferenhal Crediors -
NIL
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 1,802,895.80
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
1,802,085 80
Estimated presenbed part of net property whene applicable (to camy forward) NIL
Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holders 1,802,995.80
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
NIL
Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges 1,802,985.80
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors 1,802,895 80
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 1,435,397 00
PAYE 53,408.00
Banks/nstitutons 2,608,5849.00
Other Crediors 12,438,658 00
Corporation Tax (Spain) 113.518.00
Intercompany Creditors 272,428,950 00
289,078,58¢ 00
Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards non-preforential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 Septembeor 2003} (287,275,584.20)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (287,275,584.20)
Issued and calied up captal
Ordinary Shareholders 83.33300
83,333.00
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members (287,358,917.20)
Signamre//l//[/\ Date g’fgﬂl—l\l(



VIl Time analysis for the pre-

appointment period

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited time analysis from 11 July 2016 to 15 July 2016

Breakdown of time spent by Smith & Wilhamson LLP employees

Hours
Manager/ Other
Partner / Assoclate  Assistant  professional Total Average

Classification of wark function Director  director  Manager staff hours Time cost hourly rate
Pre-Appointment
AML, C h ’

onflict & ethics checks, engagement 0 a0 0 00 100 150 250 70375 28150
letters
General advisory work Insolvent 800 000 0 00 000 800 5,000 00 625 G0
Appointment formalities 000 000 1 00 000 100 400 00 400 00
Preparation of pre-appointment documents 0 00 050 000 000 050 187 50 375 40
Creditors {in¢ EE's) quenes 000 Q00 Q 00 435 425 871 25 205 00
Job pltanmng 000 000 000 0 65 045 133 25 205 00
Travelling 10 50 000 0 oo 400 14 50 3,130 80 215 86
Other 000 0060 000 600 6 00 1,230 00 205 00
Total 18 50 0 50 200 16 40 3740 £11,65575%  E311 65
Time & Chargeout Summary Breakdown of time spent by CMB Partners UK Limited employees

Averoge
Other Senior Assistants & Time Costs Hourly Rate
Classification Partner Manager Professionals Support Staff Total Hours £ £thr
Hours Hours Faurs Houwrs

|Admimstration/Planning |
Job Planmng & review 56 40 15 00 000 000 7140 40,867 50 571 37
Sub-totat ( 56 40 | { 15 00 ] 0400 | ] 600 | 1 7140 | [ 40,867 50 | I 57237
[Realisation of Assets |
Cash at Bank 180 0o 000 0o 180 1,125 00 615 00
Sub-total 180 000 000 000 180 [ 112500 | | 625 00 |
{Tatal hours | 59 20 15 00 0 00 000 74 20
[Total Time Costs ] [735,39250 ][ 600000 || ¢ a0 ] 1 [ 439250 ] 571




Lowcostholidays Spain, S.L. time analysis from 11 July 2016 to 21 July 2016

Breakdown of time spent by Smith & Williamson LLP employees

Hours

Manager/ Cther

Partner /  Assoclate  Assistant professional  Assistants &  Total Average
Classification of work function Director director Manager staff suppart staff  hours Time cost  hourly rate
Pre-Appointment
&Tt';’mc""md & ethics checks, engagement 000 125 500 250 000 B75S 346875 36214
Imitial meetings 000 0 a0 1200 Q00 Q00 12 00 4,800 00 400 00
General advisory work insolvent 146 85 000 600 125 000 15410 92,216 00 598 318
Appointment farmalties 000 000 200 ¢ 00 000 200 800 00 400 C0
Preparation of pre-appointment dgcuments 000 000 000 0 50 000 050 102 50 205 00
Pre-pack sale of business 000 000 ¢ 00 100 000 100 160 00 160 00
Creditors’ {inc EE'S) queries 0 00 000 070 530 Qa0 2600 7,703 00 2946 17
Job planning 165 12 80 370 975 a 0o 27 %0 9,750 25 149 47
Travelling 1 60 0400 006 200 odae 360 762 00 11 67
Other 000 645 025 6 00 11 &5 24 33 6,526 00 263 01
Tatal 150 10 20 50 49 65 8 30 1165 260 20 £125,98250 (48418
Time & Chargeout Summary Breakdown of time spent by CMB Partners UK Limited employees
Average
Other Sentor Assstants & Time Costs Hourly Rate
Classification Partner Manager Professionals Suppart Staff Total Hours £ Lihr
Hours Haurs Hours Hours
[Admimistration/Planmng ]
Job Planning & review 89 70 53 50 000 00 143 20 77,462 50 540 94
Other 150 400 000 0 00 150 937 50 625 00
Sub total [ 9120 11 5350 | o000 ][ 000 [ 14470 ][ 7840000 {[ 54181 |
|Reabsabion of Assets |
Other 100 000 000 000 100 625 00 625 00
Sub-total [ [ 660 |66 J[ o060 [ 100 [ 6500 J[ 6500 |
[Totalhours J[ %20 ][ "m0 [0 [ 008 | [ 5w
[FeGlTime (o5 | [S735 0 ] [ D400 [ 0% [ 00 ] [(BISW] 54

Explanation of major work activities undertaken

Pre-appointment

This section docurnents relation to Smith & Willlamson and CMB Partners’ work 1n professional services
provided to the Companies prior to the appointment of administrators. The work included the following

« Pre-appointment due diligence, case set-up, and fulfiling Anti1-Money Laundenng requirements
+  Assisting the Company 1n relation to the admtmistration process and filing documents at the Court

e Assisting and advising directors with the insolvency proceedings

= Assisting the Company with the legal and other professional advisers in relation to the employees 1n the UK

and Poland under different junsdictions




Admimistration and nsolvency proceeding strategy planning, adwising and assisting the directors on the
process

Holding meetings with the directors, conference calls with the lawyers in relation to employees legal
adwvice 1n Poland and cther legal matters

In addition to the above, the work while dealing with Spain S L and LCTG wncluded the following with a
sigmficant time spent on

-

Attending the Gatwick site for the meetings with the directors

Travelling to Gatwick offices and the other offices 1n Krakow and Patma de Mallorca to assist the directors
with employees’ redundancies

Preparing the content far the website to assist customers with their bookings and option to make a claim
Prepanng email to customers via PushComms emails to over 150,000 affected customers

Orgamsing for communication to customers via press release/emails/webpage/Confero call centre
Dealing with customers’ quenes, telephone calls, emails and correspondence




Lowcostaviation.com Limited time analysis from 11 July 2016 to 15 July 2016

8reakdown of time spent by Smith & Willtamzan LLP employees

Hours
Manager/ Other Average
Partner / Associate  Assistant professional Total hourly
Classification of work function Director director Manager staff hours Time cost rate
Pre-Appointment
Initial meetings 0 00 0 00 1 00 0 00 100 400 00 400 00
Company searches and background 000 0 00 000 0 25 0325 5125 205 00
checks
General advisory work insolvent 200 0 00 0 00 0 00 2 00 1,250 00 625 00
P t T - 1
reparation af pre-appointment o 0o o 50 000 0 50 100 290 00 290 00
docurnents
Job planning 0 00 0 00 0 00 0 55 0 55 112 75 205 oD
Total 2 Q0 0 50 1.00 1.30 4 8O £2,104 00 £438 33
Time B Chargeout Summary Breakdown of time spent by CMB Partners UK Limited employees
Average
Qther Senior Assistants & Time Costs Hourly Rate
Qlassification Partner Manager ?rofessionals Support Staff Total Hours £ £rhr
Hours Hours Rours Houirs
[Admimstration/Planning |
Jab Planming & review 0 0¢ 150 0 00 000 150 600 G0 400 00
Sub-total | 60 | | 150 | 1 0 00 | 000 11 1 50 || 60000 | [ 40000 |
Sub-total 000 000 0490 0 0¢ 000 [ 000 ] | 000 |
[Total hours ] 000 150 000 000 150
{Total Time Costs | | ¢ 00 1 | 50000 | [ 000 |1 [ | | &00 00 | 400




Lowcostbeds.com Limited time analysis from 11 July 2016 to 15 July 2016

Breakdown of time spent by Srmuth & Williamsan LLP employees

Hours
Manager/ Other Average
Partner / Associate  Assistant  professional Total hourly
Classification of wark function Director  director  Manager staff hours Time cost rate
Pre-Appointment
AM r »
L, Conflict & ethuics checks, engagement 000 000 o 60 115 135 276 75 205 60
letters
Inrtral meetings 0 00 0 00 100 Q00 100 400 00 400 G0
Preparation of pre-appointment documents 0 00 050 0 00 050 100 290 00 250 00
Creditors (inc £Es) quenes 000 0 00 0 00 100 100 205 00 205 00
Job planning 000 000 0 00 015 D15 3075 205 00
Other 21 00 000 000 0060 2100 13,125 00 625 00
Total 21 00 0 50 1.00 300 2550 £14,327 50 £561 86
Time & Lhargeout Summary Breakdown of time spent by CMB Partners UK Limited employees
Average
Qther Sentor Assistants & Time Costs Hourly Rate
Classification Partner Manager Professanals Suppart Staff Total Hours £ Elhr
Hours Fours Faurs Rairs
{Administranion/Planning |
Job Planming & review 000 150 000 000 150 600 00 400 00
Sub-tatal | 000 ] | 150 | { 000 J[ 000 |1 150 || s0000 ]| 40000 |
|Etathours I 000 ] |_ 150 ] 000 || 000 1 150 ]
[TotalTlme Costs ] | 000 ] [ 60000 ] [ | { 000 | 600 00 | 430




Lowcostholidays Limited time analysis from 11 July 2016 to 15 July 2016

Breakdown of time spent by Srith & Willlamsan LLP employees

Hours
Menager/ Other Average

Partner /  Associate  Assistant  professional  Total hourly
Classification of work function Director director Manager staff hours Time cost rate
Pre-Appaintment
:\tktl;,rs(:onfhct & ethics checks, engagement 000 0 a0 000 a7s 075 15375 205 00
Imtial meetings 000 000 100 000 100 400 00 400 00
Company searches and background checks 0 0o 000 0 a0 0 60 0 &0 1230¢ 20500
General advisory work insotvent 200 000 000 000 2 00 1,250 00 62500
Preparation of pre-appointment documents ¢ a0 050 000 050 100 29000 29000
Creditors’ (inc EE's) quenes 000 0 00 0 00 @50 0 50 10250 20500
Job planning 000 0 00 1.50 050 200 70075 35038
Total 200 0 50 2 50 2.85 7 85 £3,020 00 £384 71

Time & Chargeout Summary

Breakdown of time spent by CMB Partners UK Limited employees

Averoge
Other Senior Assistants & Time Costs Hourly Rate
Classification Partner Manager Professianals Suppart Staff Total Hours £ £hr
TIGurs Fours Hours Rours

[Admimstration/Planming |
Job Planming & review 000 1 50 000 0430 150 600 00 400 00
Sub-total | 000 ] i 1 5@ ] | 000 | [ 000 ] [ 150 ][ é0000 || 40000 |
[Totalhours [ c00 "J[_ 75 J[ o [ e [ 7150 ]
[Totat Time Costs K g [ &0 | 000 ] 000 | [TE000 ) 400




VIlII Time analysis for the period

Lowcosttravelgroup Limited time analysis from 15 July 2016 to 31 August 2016

Breakdown of time spent by Smith & Williamsen LLP employees

Hours
Manager/ Other
Partner /  Assoclate  Assistant professional Assistants & Total Average
Classification of work function Directar  director  Manager staff support staff  hours Time cost hourly rate
Administratdon and planning
Statutory retums, reports & meetings 0400 000 0125 040 000 025 61 50 250 60
::;:Ja;zs;:d::;;:r:unem notification letters, 000 200 000 465 000 665 18075 27981
Cashiering general, induding banding 0 00 100 073 350 9 80 15 05 3,327 25 12108
Job planning, reviews and progression (ing &
month reviews and planmng meetings 1200 000 13 80 1138 400 37 10 13,7175 215 357 82
checkbst & diary
z‘:;;?:z“::::::: :}ﬁ:;::ﬁ:ﬁ;fm'c’ 110 000 0 60 160 000 210 62850 29919
Zg::::) of company records (incl 000 000 155 000 0 00 155 38750 25000
Insurance & general asset protection 000 000 1120 0125 000 145 351 25 242 24
Travelbng 550 000 900 0 40 0 00 599 1292 00 218 98
Filing, fite and mformation management 000 060 Q06 0 60 000 0 40 186 00 31000
Agents and advisers, general 000 000 0 00 100 000 200 5367 50 28375
Filtng - Administration and planning Lol ] [tH] 0 00 c10 000 ¢ 10 16 00 160 00
ggrx:”ma"“er review. approval and 000 000 125 000 095 220 80075 27307
Other 650 000 000 125 000 775 3,352 50 432 58
Investigations
f:ltz:’ry books and accaunting records so0 000 075 000 000 075 18750 250 00
Investigation of legal claims 009 a 20 000 0400 000 020 75 00 375 00
?lf;f:d $1P4 obugatians (inc CDDABS 000 180 000 000 000 180 67500 37500
Realisation of assets
Fixed charge Property (tand and buildings) 000 0 00 0 40 000 0470 040 100 00 250 00
::::::z)mt financed fincudes reassigned 000 000 080 000 000 0 80 0000 250 00
Liaising with agents (general) 000 000 160 000 000 160 400 00 250 00
Other 000 Q00 105 000 0 00 205 512 50 250 00
Trading/Closure
Purchasing /suppliers {not landlord) 0 00 000 4 50 g doa 000 4 50 1,672 50 3N &7
Accounting 000 Q00 100 Qo0 G 00 100 400 00 400 00
Insurances 0 00 0 00 200 a0 000 200 800 00 400 00
:::;"d payroll (inc PAYE/NIC for trading 000 000 600 000 000 600  2,40000 400 00
];;:;Z;”"es {inc landtord and site 000 000 2 00 000 000 200 71500 35750
Shutdown ar handover 000 000 000 6 00 000 & 00 1,230 00 205 00




Creditars

HP & lease creditors 000 05350 0 00 000 000 050 187 50 375 0o

RPO and ERA daims & tribunals 000 000 075 515 000 590 1,374 50 212 97

Em & pension (other) (ind

Jomcsie;tc) ‘ ) 6 00 000 250 13 40 000 21 90 5,100 00 232 88
Crown (not RPO etc) 215 0 00 0 a0 0G0 0 oo 215 1,343 75 615 00
Unsecured credstors 0405 025 300 385 050 7 63 1,816 50 237 45
f:;f;:”mmger review, approvel and 050 oo0 000 000 0 00 050 M250 62500
Other a 00 000 000 025 a0 015 40 00 160 00
Case-Specific 3, AMU/Campliance

AML 1f done post appointment 000 000 000 015 000 0125 51 25 205 G0
Corporate Finance

Corporate Finance 16 65 000 41 25 a75 000 68 65 30,871 25 449 6%
Forensics

Farensics 0 0o 000 773 923 000 17 090 4,328 75 254 43
Total 60 45 575 95 15 63 95 11 25 236 35 £BO,701 25 £341 16

Breakdown of time spent by SGWFS Employees Benefits Cansultancy
Hours
MWanagar/ Other
Partner / Assoclate Asmistant professional Assistants & Total Average

Classification of wark function Director  director  Manager staff support staff  hours Time cost  hourly rate
Smith & williamson Financial Services

S&WFS Employee Benrefits Consultancy 4 40 000 900 000 000 13 40 2,963 00 221 12
Total 4 40 0 00 900 000 000 13 40 £2,96300 €221 12
Time & Chargeout Summary Breakdown of time spent by CMB Partners UK Limited employees

Average
Cther Senfor Assistants & Time Costs Hourly Rate
Classification Partner Manager Professionals Support Staff Total Hours £ £ihr
Hours ] T Hoars

|sdmmstration/Planming |

Jab Planning & review 45 50 8 50 000 000 54 00 31837 50 589 58
Sub tota! [®50 [ 850 [ 000 || _ow |[ 35400 [ 3183750 | [ 58958 |
[Invesugations ]

Other 150 150 0 a0 [+ 20 300 1,537 50 512 50

Sub totat {780 [ 150 [ ®e0 | [ ood [ 30 |[5rsa | [ 51250 ]
[Reabisation of Assets ]

Sale of Business & 00 Q00 000 000 6 00 3,750 09 625 00
Other 1400 J000 000 000 100 625 00 625 00

Sub total [7o0 ][ ow__J[ @ J[ 000 [ 700 [ 437500 | [ 62500 ]
|Creditors ]

Unsecured Creditors 0S¢ 200 a0 040 150 1,112 50 445 00
Sub-total [ o5 J[ 700 [ @m J[_d60 [ __zs6 [ 1,250 | [ 44500 |
{Trading ]

[Total hours ][ 5450 [ 1200 [ 066 [ om0 [ &350 |

[fealTime It~ | [ A0 50 ([ 480000 | [ 000 IR 000 | [[I8B8I50 | — 584




Lowcostholidays Spain, S.L. time analysis from 21 July 2016 to 31 August 2016

Breakdown of time spent by Smith & WilHamson LLF employees

Hours
M anager/ Other
Pattner /' Associate  Assistant professional Assistants &  Total Average
Classtficatian of work function Director director Manager staff suppart staff  hours Time cost  hourly rate
Adminfstration and planning
Statutory returns, reports & meetings 000 000 050 225 000 275 822 50 29% 09
::‘i‘;‘ﬁt:’ﬁgi:wem natification letters, 015 190 100 250 0@ 555 188000 33874
Cashlering general, induding bonding 000 100 0125 600 1875 26 00 4,873 50 187 44
Job planning, reviews and progression {inc &
month reviews and planning meetings, 67 70 4 60 50 25 15 00 ¢00 13753 58,71t 75 426 91
checklist & diary
z:;f‘r:?::::::: ;Z’:aj:;::‘:;:;"f’"'c‘ 2125 000 000 050 000 275 9875 35227
::ctf:::"; of company records (incl 000 600 285 000 000 265 66250 750 00
Insurance & general asset protection 000 0 00 350 045 00t 3195 967 25 244 87
Filing, file and snformation management 0 00 0 00 050 755 000 805 133300 165 59
Agents and advisers, general 0 0Q 000 4 50 3150 000 4 00 2,373 15 296 66
Filing - Administration and planning 0ag 000 000 285 ¢ 00 285 456 00 160 00
gi;:ic::”ma"ager review, approval and 300 000 3 60 000 t1s 775 317525 409 T
Other 63 15 0 o 0 00 360 14 25 81 00 32,938 50 406 65
Investigations
:L;mﬁ‘;:n:s:sm"dem & conduct 000 000 155 000 000 155 38750 750 00
Investigation of legal daims 250 020 150 000 000 420 2,012 50 479 17
z:‘:;m 5IP4 bhgatians (inc CODARE 000 205 000 000 000 205 76875 37500
Realisatfon of assets
3:?: zg:‘:j;f:e: :g::fs":tl"d”d’"g aison 0 00 0ss  aop 000 6o 055 8875 51500
Liaising with agents {general} 000 Q00 390 0 a0 000 360 975 00 250 00
Sale of business-post completion matters 0135 0 00 00 000 000 0135 169 75 485 00
Qther 073 165 2 &0 000 a 00 520 2,095 00 402 88
Trading/Closure
Purchasing/supptiers (not landlord) a 00 a 00 10 00 0 00 0 0o 10 00 3,660 00 346 00
Accounting 000 0 00 700 000 000 7 00 2,630 00 375 1
Insurances 000 000 200 400 000 2 00 715 00 357 50
;:::};"d payrall (inc PAYE/NIC for trading 0 00 000 2450 000 000 2450  9,37500 38265
:l:';";:z;“"“ tinc tandlord and site 000 000 500 a 00 000 500 166000 33200
Shutdown or handover 000 069 200 Q0 00 000 200 630 00 315 00
Creditors
Floating charge creditors 000 Q000 000 055 000 0 55 10 00 200 00
RPO and ERA clalms & teibunals 0 00 000 Q15 000 000 015 62 50 250 00
Em & s10n (other) {Ind
Job‘;:f;s, CST:{C) tother){ 135 000 355 600 000 1090  3.01000 27890
Unsecured creditors 63 75 46 20 27 65 43 30 3495 215 85 76.840 25 355 99
Creditors commitiee 0 00 000 Q125 000 000 0125 71125 285 00
Fiing- creditors 0 00 000 Q0o 200 [} 200 320 00 160 00
Other 000 0 g0 000 550 ¢ 00 550 954 00 173 45




Case-Specific 3, AML/Compliance

AML +1f dane post appointment 0400 000 000 175 000 175 337 202 14

Carporate Finance

Carporate Finance 2220 000 4075 075 Q00 63 70 18,190 00 44) 54

Forensics

Forensics 060 000 1325 975 Q00 23 00 6,441 25 280 05

Total 227 15 58 13 240 70 113 80 69 10 708 50 E£261,357 50 L3468 48

Breakdown of ime spent by S&WFS Empioyees Benefits Consultancy
Hours
Manager/ Other
Partner /  Assaclate  Assistant professional Assistants &  Total Average

Classification of work function Director  director  Manager staff support staff  hours Time cost  hourly rate

Smuith & Wilhamson Financial Services

SEWFS Employee Benefits Consultancy 0 aa 000 20 35 000 000 0235 3,746 25 185 00

Tatal 000 o0 20 25 000 000 20125 £3,746 25 £185% Q0

Time & Chargeout Summary Breakdawn of time spent by CMB Partners UK Limited employees

Average
Qther Senior Assistants & Time Costs Haurly Rate
Classification Partner Manager Professianals Support Staff Teotal Hours £ £ihr
Hours Rours Hours Hours

|Admimistration/Planning |

Job Planning & review 57 70 200 000 000 66 70 39662 50 594 64
Taxatlon 150 000 000 000 150 937 50 625 00
Sub-total [ww  |[ 900 J[_oeoe [ oo [ ez |{ 4060000 | [ 59531 |
{Investigations ]

Directors Carrespendence 500 500 000 090 10 00 5,125 00 512 50
QOther 40 40 350 009 0 a0 4390 26,650 00 607 06
Sub-total [ &40 [ 80 J[_ooe [ o6 J[_539 [ 3,77500 J[ 58952 ]
fReabisation of Assets ]

Sale of Business 1 40 000 000 000 140 875 00 625 00
Qther 8 00 000 000 000 800 5,000 00 625 00
sub-totat [ %4 [ _o&@ J[ oo J[__oo0 J[__94 |[ 58500 |[ 650 |
[Creditors |

Unseaured Creditars 4 40 400 150 000 990 4,815 00 436 34
Sub-total [ 4% J[ 400 [ 15 {660 [ 930 [ 481500 | [ 483 |
[Total hours | [ 184 [ 2150 [ 150 | o0 [ 14140 |
[Fotal Time Casts | (7400000 | [ 860000 [ 46500 [ 000 ] [TB3,06500 |} ___ 587




Lowcostaviation.com Limited time analysis from 15 July 2016 to 31 August 2016

Breakdown of time spent by Smith & Williamson LLP employees

Hours
Manager/ Other Average
Partner /  Associate Assistant professfonal  Assistants & Total hourly
Classification of work function Director director M aneger staff support staff  hours Time cast rate
Admimistration and planning
Statutory returns, reports & meetings 030 000 025 250 000 275 837 50 304 55
Iribial post-appointment nobfication 000 155 000 290 000 445 17575 26421
letters, including creditars
Cashiening general, inciuding bonding 003 025 0 oo 000 165 1980 380 00 00 30
Job planming, reviews and progression
{inc & month reviews and planning 300 100 300 145 000 8 65 3,461 25 400 14
meetings, checklist & dary
Post-appotatment taxation (VAT,
PAYE/NIC, Corp Tax that are not 040 0 00 000 045 000 045 92 25 205 00
trachng related)
Insurance & general asset protection 000 Q00 030 000 000 030 75 00 250 00
Travelling 000 0 a0 0 a0 000 0 00 000 000
Direct
rector/manager review, approval 0 15 050 0 00 000 000 065 8125 43269
and stgning
Qther 375 000 000 0 G0 ¢ 00 375 1,818 75 435 60
Investigations
Directars carrespondence & conduct 000 0 00 065 0 a0 000 065 16250 1250 G0
questionnaires
t ks and
Statutory books and accounting 000 060 £ 00 000 000 100 25000 250 00
records review
Realisation of assets
Other Q00 000 015 Q00 060 Q15 37 50 250 00
Creditors
loyees 1
Emp & penston (other) (Ind 000 000 040 005 080 005 1025 205 00
Jobcentre/CSA etc)
Unsecured creditors 2 40 000 100 Q00 000 340 1,750 00 514 71
Case-Specific 3, AML/Compliance
AML - 1f done post appointment 0 06 ¢ 00 000 150 0 00 150 386 25 257 50
Total 930 3 30 6 35 905 165 29 65 £10,718 25  £361 49
Time & Chargeout Summary Breakdown of time spent by CMB Partners UK Limited employees
Average
Qther Sentor Assistants & Time Costs Hourly Rate
Classification Partner Manager Professionals Support Staff Total Hours L Elhr
Hars s Hours FEtrs
[admmistracion/Planning |
Job Planmng & review 000 950 000 G o0 550 2200 00 400 00
Sub total | 000 [ 250 b 000 ] [ 0 00 | [ 550 ] [ 220000 | [ 40000 ]
{Investigations |
Other 5 50 000 000 000 550 3,437 50 625 00
Sub total [ 5 50 | 1 000 ] [ 000 ] 0 00 | 550 ] [ 343750 | | 625 00
[Total hours | [ 550 |10 550 N 0060 ] | 000 ] | 1100 |
[Totzl Time Costs | [ 3.43750 ] 0000 ] 000 | | 000 ] 583750 | 513

gp



Lowcostbeds.com Limited time analysis from 15 July 2016 to 31 August 2016

Breakdown of time spent by Smith & Wiliamson L1P employees

Hours
Manager/ Qther Average
Partner /  Associate  Assistant  professional  Total hourly
Classification of work function Director  director  Manager staff hours Time cost rate
Administratien and planning
Statutory returns, reports & meetings 000 0 0o 0 0o 250 250 775 00 310 DO
Imtrat past-appointment notif; l
post-ape 'catian letters, 000 155 0 08 290 445 147575 264 21
including creditors
Cashienng general, induding bonding 000 025 000 0400 190 380 00 200 00
Job planning, reviews and progression (in¢ é
month reviews and planmng meetings, it 50 095 050 250 1545 8,191 75 530 21
checkhbst & diary
Post-appointment taxation (VAT, PAYE/NIC,
2135 000 000 0 40 275 986 75 358 82
Corp Tax that are not trading related)
Director /manager re {
ger review, approval and 015 050 0 a0 000 065 28125 43269
signing
Other 2125 050 000 0 a0 275 1,278 75 465 00
Investigations
Directars’ correspondence & conduct
000 000 o 50 a4ao 0 50 125 00 250 00
questionnaires
Creditors
Employees & pension {other) {Incl
Jobcentre/CSA etc) 000 000 000 005 005 10 25 205 00
Unsecured creditors 080 000 000 000 080 500 00 625 00
Case-Speaific 3, AML/Compliance
AML - 1f done post appointment 000 040 000 300 300 611 25 20375
Total 17 05 375 100 1135 34 80 £14,315 75 £411 37

Time & Chargeout Summary

Breakdown of time spent by CMB Partners UK Limited employees

Averoge
Other Senior Assistants & Time Costs Hourly Rate
Classification Partner Manager Professionals Support Staff Total Hours £ £lhr
Hours Hours Fours Hours

[Administration/Planming |
Job Planning & review 28 20 7 00 000 0 00 3520 20,425 00 580 26
Taxation 150 0 0o 000 000 150 937 50 625 00
Sub total | 1970 ] [ 7 00 ] [ 000 ] { [X] Al 36 70 ] [ 2136250 ][ 58208 |
|Investigations }
Other 690 G 00 0 a0 000 690 4,312 50 625 00
Sub-total | 690 | | 0 00 || 0 00 ] [ 0 00 | | 690 ][ 431750 ] { 63500 )
[Ereditors |
Unsecured Creditors 200 0 00 0 00 0 00 100 1,250 00 625 00
Sub-total | 200 ] [ g0 11 000 [ ¢ 00 | | 100 | | 1,250 00 ] 62500
|Tatal haurs || 38680 | | 700 | | 000 i 0 ad | | 45 60 }
[Total Time Costs 1 [[HTE 0 780000 ] [ 060 [ 000 ] [1637500 ] 550

E—P




Lowcostholidays Lirmted time analysis from 15 July 2016 to 31 August 2016

Breakdown of time spent by Smith & Willlamson LLP employees

Hours i
Manager/ Other Average ‘
Partner /  Associate  Assistant  professional Assistants & Total hourly
Classifieation of work function Directar director Manager staff support staff  hours Time cost rate !
Admimstration and planning
Statutory returns, reports & meetings 000 000 0125 225 Q00 250 760 00 304 00
initial post-appofntment notification ketters 000 155 000 290 000 445 147575 26421
including creditors
Cashienng general, including bending 000 000 0 a0 025 160 185 355 50 192 16
Job planmng, reviews and progression (ing 6
month reviews and planning meetings, 5 00 100 260 200 000 10 60 4,563 75 431 0%
checklist & chary
- AT, PAYE/NI
Post-appaintment taxation (VAT, PAYE/NIC, 2135 0 00 000 045 000 280 99700 356 07
Corp Tax that are not trading related)
Prot
rotection of company records (incl 200 000 050 000 600 050 12500 250 00
electronic)
1
Director/manager review, appraval.and 000 050 000 000 000 050 18750 37500
signing
Other 700 000 000 000 Q00 700 3,395 00 48500
Investigations
Direct icd du
rectors correspondence & canduct 000 0 00 0 40 000 000 040 10000 25000
questionnatras
Rezlisation of assets
Debt: t f ,
ebtars not financed (includes reassigned 0 00 050 000 000 000 050 18750 175600 I
debtors) 1
TFrading /7 Closure
Shutdown ar handover 000 000 100 600 000 100 3500 31500
Creditors
Py / Employees
enstan scheme / Emp tather} {Incl 000 0 00 050 005 000 055 13525 245 91
Jobcentre/CSA elc)
Unsecured crechtors G 00 g00 000 5 50 (L5 6 25 1,276 315 204 20
Case-Specific 3, AML/Compliance
AML - if done post appeintment 0 a0 000 000 325 a00 35 662 50 20385
Tota! 14 35 355 525 16 65 2135 42 15 €14,241 00 £337 86
Time & Chargecut Summary Breakdown of time spent by CMB Partners UK Limited employees
Average
Other Senior Assitants & Time Costs Hotirly Rate
Classiflcation Partner Manager Professanals Suppart Staff Total Hours £ Lihr
Hours Hours Hours Rours
[Admimstratian/Planmng |
Job Planming & review 000 150 000 0 00 150 600 00 400 00
Sub tatal [ oo | 150 1| 000 J]ﬁ ¢ 00 | 150 H 60000 | 40000 |
[favestigations ]
Other 550 000 000 ¢ 00 550 3,437 50 615 00
Sub total | 5 50 Jr 000 1 0 00 ][ 000 | 1 5 50 || 3,437 50 || 625 00 l
|
[Total hours | [ 5 50 R 150 ] { 000 [ 0 ] [ 7 00 ] 1
|
|
|TotalTlme Costs ] | 1,437 50 | | €00 00 | | 0] | | [ } | 4,037 50 i 577 ‘

il_J'j



Explanation of major work activities undertaken

Administration and planning

This section of the analysis encompasses the cost of the administrators and their staff 1n complying with their
statutory obligations, and intemal compliance requirements This work includes the following

+ Preparation, drafting and dealing with the formalities of aur appointment

» Statutory notifications and advertising

» Dealing with routine correspondence

+ (alculating the bonding requirement

= General case planming and admimstration

s Maintaining physical case files and electromcs case details on IPS (case management software)

» Secunng the Compames’ electromc recards, including the time that has been incurred by forensic team 1n
relation to preserving, downloading and imaging from the Compames’ server, if required to assist 1n our
Investigations

» (ollecting the Companies’ physical books and records, and kept with the storage company
» Prepaning the joint admimistrators’ proposals
+ Dealing and wnstructing agents and other professional advisers to assist with the case

Cashiening time*

*  Maintaiming and managing the admmistrators” cash book and bank accounts
»  Reconalation of bank account

+ Correspondence with banks

» Rasing cheques/prepanng telegraphic transfers, remttances of receipts

Investigations

This section relates to our statutory obligations to investigate the actions of the directors of the Compames and
to review the Compames’ records with a view to making to asset recovenes This work includes the following

«  Complying with our statutory duttes 1n accordance with the Directars’ Disqualification Act 1986

¢ Investigation the actions of vanous parties in the lead up to the adrmimistration of the Companies

s Reviewing the Compames’ books and records in relation to investigations

s Corresponding with previous directors regarding our directors’ questionnaire

+ Reviewing the Companies’ bank statements and noting transactions for further investigation

Realisation of assets

This section 1s 10 relation to the realisation of the Company’s assets The work includes the following

*  Reviewing the Compames’ accounts and debtor records in order to ascertain the book vatue of the trade
debtors and to formulate a recovery strategy

+ Liaising with the banks n relation to the funds transfers

Corporate Finance team time.

Work conducted by our Corporate Finance team 1n relation to the sale of assets included the following

* Supporting the Joint admmstrators in the process of seeking to realise value for the assets

+ Liaising with the Companies’ management team and the joint administrators in respect of 1dentifying
assets avaitable for sale

+ Contacting potentially interested parties and monitor and respond to unsolicited expressions of interest
received via

- Joint Admimistrators
- The Companies




- Smith & Willamson LLP’s website

= Pre-vetting and venfication of prospective purchasers Lines of enquiry were followed-up with 62
prospective purchasers

« Issuing of non-disclosure and confidentiality agreements to prospective purchasers and/or their advisers
Agreements were put In place with 28 such parties

+ Reviewing data provided by the Companies’ management 1n respect of assets available for sale
e Preparation and pravision of data to prospective purchasers 1n order to submit offers for the assets
«  Assisting the Joint adminmistrators in negotiations with prospective purchasers

« Supporting the joint adrmimstrators and their lawyers in preparation of the legal documentation for asset
sales

¢ Assisting the joint administrators and thetr legal advisers m the process of exploring transaction structures
through which the customer databases might be sold to a third party

Trading/Closure

This section relates to any work carred out in regards to the winding down of activities of the Companies
during the perod after our appointment at the Gatwick, Krakow and Palma de Mallorca premises The work
includes the following

* Dealing with clearing the offices at the Gatwick, Krakow and Palma de Maltorca

* Dealing wath IT and network system providers to maintamn essential IT services to assist customers with
their bookings and on how to claim far their losses

* Processing payroll of retained employees and payments of subcontractors mnvoices and expenses
= Corresponding with landlords and property managers in regards to the premises

= Dealing with utilities providers 1n relation to their invoices and cantracts and HP creditors n relation to
collection of ther equipment from the prermises

Creditors

Work under this section includes correspondence and other contact with the creditors of the Companies The
majority of this time correspands to dealing with employee claims and the RPS and unsecured creditors  The
work includes the following.

« Sending notification letters to creditors

s Uploading and updating creditors’ information on to IPS (our computensed case management system})
+ Sending the employees of the LCTG redundant and 1ssuing correspondence 1n relation to this

s  (Corresponding with employees regarding their claims, and regarding the RPS

« Completing RP14 and RP14a forms for the RPS and various general correspondences with the RPS

» Processing payments to retained employees and PAYE / NIN to HMRC

|
|
+ Dealing with creditor correspondence via email, telephone and letters }
|
1
|

AML / Comphance

Review of Anti-Money Laundening internal requirements and comphance prepared prior to the appointment of
the liguidation .

» Compames and backgraund searches
+ Dealing with quenes raised by a compliance department




IX Fees and costs estimate

Lowcosttravelgroup Limted

Lowcosttravetgroup Limited (in Administratien)

Fees estimate according to number of hours, grade of staff and expected work to be undertaken

Anticipated case duration [ Yaar (s}
. s Manager/ Senior a 5
Astistant Administrators
Director Director support staff
Manaper Administrater
Hourly rate {£) 485 380 250 200 20
Total Tatal estimated N
Hours time costs veriae
hours hourly rate
L]

Classification of work function

Administration and planning

Statutory returns, reports & meetings 15 00 20 00 50 00 &0 00 25 00 170 00 41 625 00 244 85
Initial post-appaintment notification letters, 400 300 500 630 400 22 30 5,950 00 266 82
including creditors

Cﬂshier‘lgg general. including bonding 050 200 9 00 25 00 36 50 4,740 00 129 86
lob planning, reviews and progression (inc 6

month reviews and planning meetings,

4 44

checklist & diary and any costs of extending 2800 3200 72 00 165 00 75 0@ 372.00 83,450 00 !

the admmistration

Post appointment taxatwn (VAT, PAYE JNIC,

Corp Tax that are not trading related) 13 80 11 00 15 00 18 02 631 80 21,026 QO 325 58
Protection of company records {ncl R 550 a00 R 13 50 2,575 00 220 37
electomic)

insurance & genersl asset protection S 50 200 - 7 50 1,775 00 236 &7
Fiing, hie and Infarmation management 100 200 400 700 1,010 00 144 29
Agents and advisers, general 600 200 620 500 100 20 20 6,310 DO 312 38
Pensions review and notification to the 500 400 7 00 300 14 00 5,045 00 160 36
relevant bodies

Filing - Administration and ptanning - - 150 500 & 50 750 00 11538
Directar/mznager review, spproval and 18 00 - 450 100 050 2400| 10,100 00 420.83
signing

Investigations

Directors conespondence & conduct 85 40 4400 22 00 36 00 14 00 201 46 72,099 60 357 99
questionnaires

f::::’” Boaks and accounting records 1500 15 00 900 400 700 9400 | 25,455 00 70 80
Reviewing directors conduct 200 4 700 30 5% 21 00 5,290 00 251 90
Reporting to the Conduct Assessment 100 100 200 _ 600 1,635 00 72 50
Service

Beating with and reviewing creditors & 100 100 600 400 200 14 00 3,345 00 238 93
1shareholders compbints
{Investigation of legal claims 10 00 4 00 12 00 4 00 10 00 10,170 00 339 60
Asset tracing - - - 0.50 050 45 00 90 00
Other 100 - - - 100 485 00 485 80
|Realisation of assats

3:;’::;"‘“ financed fnchuides reassigned 500 500 12 00 18 00 400 4800 12,805 00 286 77
Tax refunds 500 18 00 800 206 3300 8,705 00 263 79
/Cash at Bank 500 7 00 12 03 800 3200 9,685 00 302 &b
Trading {closure) - -

Property issues {inc landlord and site R 500 %00 R 500 2,050 00 2778
clearance)

Shutdawn or hangover - 1 8 0 300 - 13 0Q 3,360 00 258. 46
Creditors - -

Fixed charge creditors - - 200 - - .00 500 90 250 00
Floating charge creditors 38 00 22 00 45 00 16.00 - 121 00 41,240 00 340.83
HP & lease creditors - - 400 & 00 - 10 90 2,200 00 220,004
Ermployees clalms, dealing with Redundancy .

payments Service & tribunak 3000 49 00 16 00 95 00 18,740 GO 197 25
Employees & penson (other} {incl 12 00 28 00 00 75 00 . 15000 | 42,460 00 267 04
Jobcentre /CSA etc)

HMRC - 4 00 B 00 4 00 16 00 2,960 00 185 00
Unsecured ereditors 9 00 14 00 18 00 55 00 35 0 132 Q0 28,485 00 Fiviil
Director/manager review 4 00 3 00 12 00 5 00 - 26 00 7,840 00 301 54
Distributions

Initial review and agreement of claims - - 3o 5 00 & 00 14 00 2,290 00 163 57
Notices of intended dividend and ctaim N 300 8 00 9 00 19 00 2,910 00 153 16
adjudication

Forensics - where spplicabl:
|Forensics - 15 00 20.00 - 45 00 10,250 00 237 78
Total 288 20 230 50 469 70 665 80 4% 0Q 1,899 20 | 500,000 00 263 27




Lowcosttravelgroup Limited (in Administration)

Estimated expenses in accordance with Categorfes 1 & 2 {SIP 9) and payable to third parties *
Estimated axpenses applicable to all cases Total
Specific bond 105 00f
Statutory advertising costs 231 00]
Search costs {HM Land Ragistry & a ol
Companies House)
Case specific costs - where applicable
Secunty & other property costs 1,500 00
Insurance 6,000 60
Pensions - Smith & Wiliamson Financial
Services Limited aael
Corporate Finance Smath & Willamson
Financiat Services Limited Hw0w
Managers fees 150 09
Professional advisers fees 250 000 00
Agents faes 5 000 09
Legal fees 300000 00
Legat disbursements 2 000 00,
Storage costs 3,000 00
|Tecoverable VAT 009
Bank charges 500 09
Business mileage 500 00
Total 603,986 00

G




Lowcostholidays Spain, S.1..

Lowcastholidays Spain, S L {in Administration)

Fees estimate according to humber of hours, grade of staff and expected wark ta be undertaken

Anticpated cse duratien 1 Year
Partner ! | Amociate | o Senlor Assistants &
Directar Director Assistant Adminisiratart support staff
Manager Admimstrator
Hourly rate (£} 485 380 250 200 90
Total Total estimated Aves
Hours. lime gosty il
hours haurly rate
(£)

Classtfication of wark function

Administration and planning

Statutory retums, reports & meebings 50 00 50 00 120 00 98 @0 62 00 390 00 102,230 9 262 13
Imtial post-appointment natsfication letters, 500 400 700 900 600 3100 8,035 00 259 19
ncluding creditars

Cashienng general, including bonding - 120 400 18 00 50 00 75 20 10,316 00 137 18
Jab planning, reviews and progression (Inc 6 month

reviews and planning meetings, checkbst & dary 100 00 8200 8500 190 00 8500 542 00 146,560 00 204
and any costs of extending the adminstractan

Past appointment taxation (YAT, PAYE/NIC, Camp

Tax that are act trading related) 1500 500 1800 21 00 79 00 25,475 Q0 322 47
Protection of company records (incl electronic) - - 500 300 13 00 2,850 00 2192
Insurance & general asset protection - 800 600 4 X 18 a0 5,140 00 294 &7
Fiting, file and infarmatian management . 200 400 801 14 00 2,020 00 144 29
Agents and advisers general 11 00 6 00 § Q0 8 20 35 00 1,395 00 325 57
szzfleu:ns review and notification to the relavant 500 400 100 100 14 00 5,045 00 260 3
Fikng Admimstration and pl - 34 550 890 1,175 00 132 02
Birector/manager review, approval and signing 20 00 - 4 50 100 [t 16 00 11,070 60 42577
inveshgations

Dnrectars coespondence & canduct 13000 087 %000 105 00 60| 4087 44773900 32057
guestionnares

Szatutory books and accounting records review 14 00 1900 1200 50 00 800 103 30 27,730 00 269 22
Rewviewtng directors conduct 15 00 800 1400 2400 1000 71 00 19,515 00 274 86
Reporting to the Conduct Assessment Service 200 230 200 600 1,370 00 3 67
Dealing with and reviewing creditors &

sharehatders complaints 200 400 800 10 00 400 28 480 6,850 00 244 64
tinvestdgation of legat claims. 35 00 16 00 34 00 18 00 103 00 35,155 00 341 31
Asset traaing - - 150 150 13500 90
Cther 200 - - 2400 $70 00 485 60
Realisation of assets

Debtors nat financed (includes reassigned debtors) 900 2 00 3400 12 00 300 85 00 24,345 00 286 41
Tax refunds 15 00 19 00 37 00 16 €0 800 95 00 27,665 00 palyl
Lash at Bank § 00 14 00 900 3 Q0 39 00 13,050 00 334 82
Trading (closure} . -

Property 1ssues (inc landord and site clearance) 400 11 00 11 00 g a0 31500 10,670 00 304 86
Shutdown or handover 500 100 700 130 14 30 4,815 00 33N
Creditors -

Fixed charge credizors - 200 - 2.00 500 00 250 00
Floating charge creditors 1400 26 00 3600 1.3 500 86 00 256,820 00 311 86
HP & lease creditars 14 00 18 00 42 00 1200 96 00 30,130 00 315 94
Employees claims dealing with Redundancy

Payments Service & tribunals 26 00 i Nodl 400 58 00 12,4560 00 214 83
:nmn;;byees & pension (other) (Incl Jabcentre /CSA 400 _ 1600 B0 18 00 9,540 00 251 05
HMRC 15 00 20 00 28 00 19 00 400 846 00 26,035 00 302 73
Unsecured creditors 48 00 134 00 50 00 150 00 153 00 757 OO 187,600 00 247 82
Director fmanager review 25 00 pryii) 45 00 - 92.00 31,735 00 344 95
Distributions

Initial review and agreement of claims - - 300 6 00 700 16 00 2,580 00 161 25
Notices of intended dwdend and ctam B _ 100 800 170 23 00 1,880 00 138 57
adjudication

Farensics  where apphcable

Farensics - 3800 35 00 7100 16,500 00 226 03
Total 617 00 638 07 842 50 1,009 70 516 50| 13,621 77} 1,000,000 00 276 11




Lowcaostholidays Spain, § L. {in Administration)
Estimated expenses in accordance with Categories 1 & 2 (SIP 9) and payable to third parties *

Estf d expenses applicable to all cases Total
Speafic bond 145 00,
Statutary advertising costs 107 80
Search costs {HM Land Registry & Companies House) 000
Case specific costs - where applicable

Seasity & other property custs 000
Insurance 261 00
Pensions - Smith & Williamson Financdial Services Limited 00 00
Agents fees a 00
{Managers fees 11,000 00
Professional advisers fees 140,000 00
Legal fees (Habarro LLP) 250 000 00}
Legal disbursements 50,000 O‘JI
Counsel faes

Storage costs 200 04
Irrecoverable VAT 0 00
Bank charges 500 00
Business mileage 0 00|
{Total 413,373 80




Lowcostaviation.com Limited

Loweastaviation eom Limited (in Admtinistration)
Fees estimate according to number of hours, grade of staff and expected work to be undertaken

Anticipated case duration 1 Yeaar

Partnar J Assaclate Manager/ Senkor Assiztants &

Director Director Antstant AdminStrator/ Wpport staff

sanagar Adminktratar
Hourly rate {£) 485 380 250 200 90
Toml Tatal #2timated Average
haurs fime costc haurly rate
(3]

Classification of wark funetion
Administration & Plann:ng
$tatutory compifance, reporting to stakeholders, accounting,
protecting company records, ravelling, bonding 500 700 1174 25 00 10 00 4200 | 1442000 343 33
case set Up, panming and reviewang and filing and any costs
of extending the administration (subject to leave from the
Caurt)
Realisation of Assets
Identifytng, securing, insunng assets, dealing with assets
subject ta retention of title and debt collections 20 1200 00 7o 4200 9,085 2 ne 3
collection, Property, business and asset sales
Creditors
Cammunication with creditars, Creditors claims (Including
employees, ather preferential creditors and the Crown} 500 320 6 44 12 0O 7w 331 64 4,281 G0 246 17
dealing with the Prescribed part (If applicable), adjudicating
and distributing
Investigations
Reviewang books, records and antecedent transactions,
assessing directors conduct and reparting to the Conduct 200 230 9 0C 15 00 800 16 30 7,814 00 215 26
Assessment Service and baising with creditors {or the
Commzttee)

Tax 200 100 400 00 200 00
Totals 15 00 12 50 41 13 74 00 11 40 155 94 40,000 00 256 51
Lowcostaviation com Lirmted {in Admimistrabon}

Estimated expenses in accordance with Categaries 1 & 2 {SIP 9) and payable to third parties *

Estimated expenses applicable to all cases Taotal

Specific bond 105 00
Statutory advertising costs 167 80
Search costs tHM Land Registry & Compames Kouse) 040
Case specific costs - where applicable 0 00]
Security & other property costs 261 00
Insurance Qa0
Pensions - Smith & Wilhamson Finanaal Serwices Limited 0o
Agents fees 000
Legal fees 6,000 00
Storage costs 50 g0
Irrecoverable VAT Qg0
Bank charges 0 00|
Business mileage 0 OCI]
Tatal 6,523 80 |




Lowcostbeds.com Limited

Lowcostbeds corn Limited {in Administration)
Faes estimate according to number of hours, grade of staff and expected work to be undertaken

Anticipated case duration : :_ ’-?":;m Year

Partoarf | Assochte | Meneme’ Sanior Assistants &

Directar DHrector Assteaat Administratart support staff

Managar | Adminitrator
Hourly rate (£) 485 330 250 200 90
Total Tatal n&:aund tirrv Average
co:
hours © haurly rate

Classification of wark function
Administration & Planning
Statutory compliance, reperting to stakehalders, acoounting,
protecting campany recards, traveling banding 18 00 1 00 wn 36 00 1200 11271 30 460 00 770 13
case set up, planming and reviewing and filing and any costs
af extending the administration (subject to ieave from the
Court)
Realisation of Assets
Identifitng securing, isuring assets, dealing with assets
subject ta retention of title and debt collections 800 900 2100 500 19 00 7100 18,450 0 52 74
collection, Property, business and asset sales, HMRC VAT
reclarm
[Creditors
[Commumication with creditors, Creditars claims (including
employees, other preferential ereditors and the Crown), 800 10 1500 600 40 00 9 330 00 233 25
dealing with the Prescribed part (1f applicable), adjudicating
and distributing
Investigations
Reviewing books, records and antecedent transactions,
assessing directors conduct and reporting to the Conduct 800 & 00 20 60 25 00 59 A0 16,160 90 73 %0
Assessment Service and baising with creditors [or the
Committee)
Tax g 300 &00 00 200 00
Totals 34 00 44 00 7t 72 104 00 34 00 247 72 75,000 00 260 &7

Lowcastbeds com Limited {in Administration)

Estimated expenses in accordance with Categories 1 & 2 {SIP 9) and payahle to third parties *

Estimated expenses appltcable to all cases Total
Speafic bond 105 G0
Statutory advertistng costs 107 80
Search costs (HM Land Registry & Compantes House) 0 090
Case specific costs - where applicable 0 00
Security & ather property costs 261 00
Insurance 0 00|
Pensions  Smuth & Williamson Finanaal Services Limsted 000
Agents fees 000
Legat fees (Nabarra LLP) 125 000 00,
Counset fees
Legal fees (Pinsent Masons LLP) HMRC VAT redaim for £ 113m 40,000 00
Storage costs 200 00|
{rrecoverable VAT 0 00|
Bank charges 50 00
Business mileage 000
Tatal 145,723 BO




Lowcostholhidays Limited

Lowessthalidays Limited (it Administratian)
Fees estimate according to number of hours, grade of staff and expected wark to be undartaken
Anticipated case duration . 1?@‘; Yaar
Partner f Assoclate Maneger/ Seniar Assictants &
Director Director Asshtant Adminfstrator/ suppartsaff
danager Adrrenistratar
Hourty rate (£) 435 380 150 200 90
ol Tatal estimatad Average
hours e coxty haurfy race
£)
Classification of wark functian
Administration & Planning
Statutory comphance, reparung to stakehalders, accounting,
protecting company recard:  traveling, banding 700 800 1700 200 76 7400 | 17,405 00 235 20
case sat~up, planning and raviewing and filing and any costs
of extending the administration (subject to leave from the
Court)
Realisation of Assets
|dentifany, securnrg, insunng assets, dealing with assets
subject to retantion of titke and debt collactions 400 500 1856 18 00 10 00 57 548 13 950 Q9 242 36
callection, Property, business and asset sales, HURC VAT
reclim
Creditors
Lommumczoan with creditors Crediters daims {inclsding
emplayees cther preferential creditars and the Crown}, oz 14 00 600 27 Q2 5,095 00 188 54
dealing with the Prescribed part (if applicabi), adjudicating
and distributing
Investigations
Reviewing books, records and antacedent transactions,
assessing directars canduct and reporting ta the Conduct 600 ipo 14 00 28 00 - 51 00 13,150 a0 257 B4
Assessment Service and alsing with creditars {or the
Committes)

Tax - 200 209 490 Qa 204 o0
Totals 19 00 14 0G 54 54 94 00 28 00 219 58 50,000 oa 236 22
Lowcasthalidays Limited {in Administration)

Estsmated expenses in accordance with Categories 1 & 2 (SIP 9} and payable to third parties *

Estimated expenses applicable to all cases Total
Speafic bond 105 00
Statutory advertising costs 107 20
Search costs (HM Land Registry & Campames House) [ ]
Case specific costs - whera applicable [
Security & other property casts 261 00
insurance 0 00,
Pensions Smth & Wilbamsan Finandal Services Limited G 00
Agents fees 0 00
Legal fees {Nabarro LLP) 125,000 €0
Counsel fees

Legal fees {Pinsent Masans LLP) HMRC VAT rectaim for £1 985m 40,000 00
Storage costs 50 00,
Imecoverable VAT LR
Bank ¢harges 000
Busfness mileage 00
Total 165,523 80




X Staffing, charging,
subcontractor and adviser policies
and charge out rates

Introduction

Detailed below are

« Smith & Wilhamson LLP’s policies 1in relation to
- Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
- Professional adwvisers
- Disbursement recovery

¢ Smith & Wilhamson LLP's current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s ta allocate staff wath the skills and expenence to meet
the specific requirements of the case

The censtitution of the case team will usually consist of a parther and a partner or director or associate

director as joint office holders, a manager, and an admimistrator or assistant The exact constitution of the !
case team will depend on the anticipated s1ze and complexity of the assignment and the expenence }
requirements of the assignment The charge cut rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and |
their expenence level \

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinanly be carned out by us and our staff where 1t
1s cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractor 1s required.

Details of any subcontractors’ services utilised 1n the period covered by this report are set out 1n the body of
this report

Use of professional adwvisers

We select professional adwvisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors
including

¢ The industry and/or practice area expertise raquired to perform the required wark

+ The complexity and nature of the assignment

¢ The availability of resources ta meet the cntical deadlines 1n the case

+» The charge out ;ates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment

» The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the assignment

S&EWFS

S&WESC 15 a pension consultancy firm which specialises 1n providing advice to Insotvency Practitioners on their
appointment In relation to all aspects of pensions It 1s a division of S&WFS, a company associated with Smith
& Wilhamson LLP

%J"




S&WEBC may be engaged to deal with the Company’s pension affairs Payments to parties 1n which the joint
admimstrators or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by, creditors Fees for their
services are accrued on a time costs basis Consequently, details of the charge out rates for S&WEBC are
provided to creditors

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse external supplies of incidental services
specifically 1dentifable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, Invoiced travel and external printing,
room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel 1n cannection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are directly referable to
the appointment 1n question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appontment on a proper and reasonabte basis
such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage

Since 7 July 2012 Sth & Williamson LLP’s policy 1s to recover only one type of Category 2 disbursement,
namely business mileage at HMRC's approved mileage rates at the relevant time Current mieage rates are
45p per mile plus S5p per passenger per mle Prior to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtained to recover
other types of Category 2 disbursements.

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered 1n the penaod cavered by this report are set
out 1n the body of this report

Charge out rates

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below

Smith & Williamson LLP London office Regional
Restructuring & Recovery Services £/hr offices
Charge out rates as at 1 July 20146 Efhr
Partner / Director 485-625 350-375
Associate Director 370-525 295-305
Managers T o " 235-400 190-290
Other professional staff 150-310 120-175
Support & secretanal staff 85-100 60-135
Notes

1. Time 1s recorded in units representing 3 minutes or muttiples thereof

2 It may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London offices, subject to the
requirements of individual cases

3 The firm's cashtening function 15 centralised and London rates apply The cashenng function time
15 Incorporated within “QOther professional staff” rates



CMB Partners UK Limited

Charse out rates from 1 July 2016

Partner
Manager
Admnistrator

Support/Cashier

S&WFS Employee Benefits Consultancy
Charge out rates from 1 July 2016
Director

Assocrate Director
Manager

Adrministrator

Forensics

Charge out rates fram 1 July 2016

Partner/Director

Manager

Adrmimistrator

Per hour
£

625
400
310

100

Per hour
£
225 - 420
T w040
185 - 195

70 - 145

Per hour
£

300-380

165-400
80-125




www smith wilbamson co uk
Pnncipal offices London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, Manchester, Salisbury and Southampton

Smith & Williamson LLP 15 regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of investment business
activities A member of Nexia International Registered n Engtand at 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY No 0C369871

Nexia Smith & Willlamson Audst Limited 1s registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities A member of Nexaa Intemational

A member of

Nexia

international

Srmath & Williamson is a member af Nexaa International, a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms

® Smith & Willlamson Holdings Limited 2013




